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ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
s]Gb|Lo sfof{noM ag]kf–!#, sfe|]knfrf]s

Wean Nepal Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.
g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 æ3Æ ju{sf] Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yf -afudtL k|b]z:t/Lo sfo{If]q ePsf]_

ljifo ;"rL

qm=;+= ljj/0f k[i7

!= gjf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;'rgf !

@= k|ltlglw lgo'St u/]sf] af/] @

#= ;+:yfsf] af/]df ;+lIfKt emns #

$= ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg $–^

%= sDkgL P]g, @)^# adf]lhd cltl/St ljj/0fx? &–(

^= :jqGq n]vfkl/Ifssf] k|ltj]bg !)–!@

&= cfly{s aif{ @)&(÷*) sf] jf;nft !#

*= gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fj !$

(= gfkmf gf]S;fg afF8kmfF8 lx;fj !%

!)= OlSj6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{g ;DaGwL ljj/0f !^

!!= gub k|jfx ljj/0f !&

!@= n]vf;Fu ;Da4 cg';"rLx? !*–#*

!#= k|d'v n]vf gLltx? #(–$)

!$= n]vf ;DalGw l6Kk0fLx? $!–$$

!%= n]vfk/LIf0f cl3 / kl5sf] t'ngfTds ljQLo ljj/0f $%–$^

!^= ljQLo ljj/0f k|sfzg ug{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg ;lxt ;xdlt kq $&

!&= g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] kqsf] k|ltlqmof $*

!*= l6Kk0fL kfgf $(–%)
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ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
ag]kf !#, sfe|]knf~rf]s

gjf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef a:g] ;DaGwL ;"rgf
-k|yd k6s ;'rgf k|sfzg ldlt M @)*)÷!)÷@%_

ldlt @)*)÷!)÷@$ df a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] )(÷)*)÷*! cf}+ a}7ssf] lg0f{ofg';f/ o; ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] gjf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef lgDglnlvt 
ldlt, :yfg / ;dodf b]xfosf k|:tfjx? pk/ 5nkmn u/L lg0f{o ug{sf nflu a:g] ePsf] x'Fbf ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] hfgsf/L Pj+ pkl:yltsf] nflu sDkgL 
P]g, @)^# ;+zf]wg ;d]tsf] bkmf ^& -@_ cg';f/ of] ;"rgf k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 .

;ef x'g] ldlt, ;do / :yfg M
;ef x'g] ldlt M @)*) ;fn kmfNu'0f dlxgf @( ut] d+unaf/ -tb\g';f/ !@, dfr{ @)@$_
:yfg M xf]6n pu|r08L, ag]kf–)&, sfe|]knf~rf]s

;do M lbpF;f] )@M)) ah]

5nkmnsf nflu k|:tfj ul/Psf ljifox?

-s_ ;fdfGo k|:tfjx? M
1.	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cWoIfHo"n] k|:t't ug'{ x'g] cfly{s jif{ @)&(÷)*) sf] aflif{s k|ltj]bg dfly 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ .
2.	 cfly{s aif{ @)&(÷)*) sf] aflif{s n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg tyf ;f]sf] cfwf/df tof/ kfl/Psf] ljQLo ljj/0fx? -jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fj, gub k|jfx ljj/0f 

;lxtsf] n]vf ljj/0fx?, lgb]{zg cg';f/sf cGo cg';'rLx? 5nkmn dfly u/L kfl/t ug]{ .
3.	 n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltn] l;kmfl/z u/] adf]lhd cfly{s aif{ @)*)÷)*! sf] sf/f]af/sf] n]vfk/LIf0f ug{sf] nflu n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo'lSt tyf lghsf] kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f 

ug{] .

-v_ ljz]if k|:tfj
1.	 ;+:yfn] Ps jf Ps eGbf a9L pko'St n3'ljQ ;+:yfx? ufEg]÷ufleg] tyf k|flKt÷;dflxt x'g] k|of]hgsf nflu pko'St n3'ljQ ;+:yfx? klxrfg ug{], ;dembf/Lkqdf 

x:tfIf/ ug{], ;f]sf] cfwf/df ;}4fGtLs :jLs[tLsf nflu g]kfn /fi6« a}+s ;dIf lgj]bg lbg], ;DkQL tyf bfloTjsf] d'NofFsg ug{ k/fdz{bftf, d'NofFsgstf{, n]vfk/LIfs 
lgo'St ug{] / lghsf] kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f ug{] ufEg]÷ufleg] (Merger) tyf k|flKt÷;dflxt (Acquisition) ;Fu ;DalGwt cfjZos ;Dk'0f{ sfo{x? ug{sf nflu 
;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ clVtof/L lbg] k|:tfj ug]{ .

-u_ ljljw 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn],
sDkgL ;lrj

gjf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL cGo hfgsf/L

1.	 gjf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef k|of]hgsf nflu o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ldlt @)*) kmfNu'g $ ut] ! lbg z]o/ bflvn vf/]h btf{ aGb /xg]5 . ;fy}, g]kfn :6s PS;r]~h 
lnld6]8df ldlt @)*)÷!!÷)# ut] ;Dd sf/f]jf/ eO{ k|rlnt sfg'g adf]lhd ljQLo ;+:yfsf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ PgPdla Soflk6n lnld6]8, sf7df8f}+df k|fKt ljj/0fsf] 
cfwf/df sfod z]o/wgLx?n] dfq ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng tyf dtbfg ug{ of]Uo x'g]5g .

2.	 ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng OR5's z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] cfk\mgf] kl/ro v'Ng] cflwsfl/s kl/ro kq jf ;f]sf] k|ltlnkL clgjfo{ ?kdf ;fydf lnO{ cfpg cg'/f]w 5 .

3.	 ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng g;Sg] / k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgLx?n] tf]sLPsf] 9fFrfdf /Ltk'j{s k|f]S;L kmf/fd e/L ;ef x'g'eGbf $* 306f cufj} o; ljQLo 
;+:yfsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no ;fFuf, sfe|]knf~rf]sdf btf{ u/fpg'kg]{5 . o;/L lgo'QmL ul/Psf] k|ltlglw o; sDkgLsf] z]o/wgL x'g'kg]{5 .

4.	 gfafns z]o/wgLx?sf] tkm{af6 o; sDkgLsf] z]o/ nut lstfadf ;+/Ifssf] ?kdf gfd btf{ ePsf] JolStn] ;efdf efu lng jf k|ltlglw tf]Sg kfpg]5g .

5.	 z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] pkl:ylt k'l:tsfdf b:tvt ug{ z]o/wgL pkl:ylt k'l:tsf dWofGg !@=)) ah] g} v'Nnf ul/g] 5 .

6.	 z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] hfgsf/Lsf] nflu sDkgLsf] ;+lIfKt aflif{s cfly{s ljj/0f o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] j]j;fO6 www.weannepal.com ;fy} /fli6«o b}lgs 
klqsfx?df ;d]t k|sflzt ul/g] 5 s'g} sf/0fjz pSt k'l:tsf k|fKt gePdf ;+:yfsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, ;fFuf, sfe|]knf~rf]s / PgPdla Soflk6n lnld6]8, 
sf7df8f}+df ;Dks{ ug'{ x'g cg'/f]w 5 .

7.	 z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] JoQm ug'{ePsf dGtJo tyf k|Zgx?sf] ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf tkm{af6 cWoIf cfkm}n] jf lghaf6 cfb]z kfPsf JolQmaf6 ;fd'lxs 
?kn] pQ/ lbOg]5 .

8.	 5nkmnsf ljifo ;"rL dWo] ljljw zLif{s cGt{ut 5nkmn ug{ OR5's z]o/wgLn] ;ef x'g'eGbf & -;ft_ lbg cufj} 5nkmnsf] ljifo sDkgL ;lrj dfkm{t ;~rfns 
;ldltsf] cWoIfnfO{ lnlvt ?kdf lbg'kg]{5 . ;f] ljifo 5nkmndf ;dfj]z ul/P klg lg0f{osf] ?kdf /xg] 5}g .

9.	 z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx? ;ef :yndf cfpFbf 5ftf, emf]nf jf cGo s'g} a:t' glnO{ cfpg'x'g cg'/f]w ul/G5 . ;ef cjlwe/ ;ef :yndf /x]sf] ;'/IffsdL{n] cfjZos 
b]v]df ;'/Iff hfFr ug{ ;Sg] ePsf] x'Fbf lghx?nfO{ ;xof]u ul/lbg'x'g cg'/f]w ul/G5 .

10.	cGo yk hfgsf/Lsf nflu sDkgLsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{nodf kmf]g g+M )!!–^^%^@^ jf ;+:yfsf] Od]n 7]ufgfM nepalseva@gmail.com dfkm{t sDkgL ;lrjnfO{ 
;Dks{ ug'{ x'g cg'/f]w 5 .

http://www.weannepal.com
mailto:nepalseva@gmail.com
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ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
s]Gb|Lo sfof{noM ag]kf–!#, sfe|]knf~rf]s

k|ltlglw kq -k|f]S;L kmf/fd_
>L ;~rfns ;ldlt
ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
ag]kf, sfe|]knf~rf]s .

			   ljifo M k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf] af/] .
dxfzo,
================== lhNnf ============= d=g=kf=÷pk–d=g=kf=÷g=kf=÷uf=kf= j8f g++ ======== a:g] d÷xfdL =============================== 
n] To; sDkgLsf] z]o/jfnfsf] x}l;otn] @)*) ;fn kmfNu'0f dlxgf @( ut] d+unaf/sf lbg x'g] gjf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f 
;efdf :jo+ pkl:yt eO{ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg] ePsf]n] pQm ;efdf dfu lng tyf dtbfg ug{sf nflu 
========= lhNnf ============== d=g=kf÷pk–d=g=kf=÷g=kf=÷uf=kf= j8f g++ ===== a:g] To; sDkgLsf z]o/jfnf >L ================== 
z]o/wgL g+= =================== nfO{ d]/f]÷xfd|f] k|ltlglw dgf]lgt u/L k7fPsf] 5'÷5f}+ .

k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ePsf] JolQmsf]					     lgj]bs
x:tfIf/sf] gd'gf M						      b:tvt M
								        gfd M
								        7]ufgf M
z]o/wgL k|df0fkq g+=						      lxtu|fxL -l8Dof6_ vftf g++
lxtu|fxL -l8Dof6_ vftf g++					     z]o/wgL qmd;+Vof g+=
z]o/wgL qmd;+Vof g+=						      lsQf g+= ============= b]lv ============== ;Dd
ldlt M								        ldlt M

b|i6Jo M of] k|f]S;L kmf/fd ;ef z'? x'g'eGbf $* 306f cufj} ;+:yfsf] /lhi68{ sfof{no, ag]kf–!#, sfe|]knf~rf]sdf k]z 
u/L ;Sg' kg]{5 .

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
s]Gb|Lo sfof{noM ag]kf–!#, sfe|]knf~rf]s

k|j]z kq

z]o/wgLsf] gfd >L ====================================================================================  z]o/ k|df0f kq g++ =====================

z]o/wgL kl/ro g++ ===================  lxtu|flx -l8Dof6_ vftf g++ ========================================== s'n z]o/ ;+Vof ============

z]o/wgLsf] b:tvt ======================
-;+:yfsf] gjf}F jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yltsf] nflu hf/L ul/Psf] k|j]z kq_

b|i6Jo M
1.	 z]o/wgL cfkm}n] vfnL sf]i7x? eg'{xf]nf .

2.	 ;efdf efu lng cfpFbf of] k|j]z kq k|:t't ug'{ clgjfo{ 5 .	  

sDkgL ;lrj
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ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
;+lIfKt emns

sDkgL :yfkgf ldlt	 M @)&)÷)*÷!^ 
sf/f]af/ z'? ldlt	 M @)&!÷)*÷)*
s]Gb|Lo sfof{no

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
ag]kf–!#, sfe|]knf~rf]s
kmf]g g+ )!!–^^%^@^
Email: nepalseva@gmail.com
Website: www.weannepal.com
ef}uf]lns sfo{If]q – afudtL k|b]z .
zfvf sfof{nosf] ;+Vof – @!
;+:yfn] k|bfg ug]{ ;]jfx? M

n3' shf{	M ;fd'lxs hdfgLdf clwstd ? % nfv;Dd / lwtf] hdfgLdf clwstd ?=!) nfv;Dd .
n3' art	M u|fxs ;b:ox?af6 dfq . 
n3' aLdf	M hLjg aLdf sDkgL;Fusf] ;xsfo{df ;+:yfsf C0fLx?sf] DofbL aLdfsf] Joj:yf /x]sf] .
ljk|]if0f ;]jf M ljleGg a}+s tyf ljk|]if0f sDkgLx?;Fusf] ;fem]bf/Ldf :jb]z tyf ljb]zaf6 /sdfGt/ ug{] .

;+:yfsf] k'FhL ;DaGwL ljj/0f M 

clws[t kF'hL	 M ?= !%,)),)),))).– 
hf/L kF'hL	 M ?= &,(@,!!,#)).– 
r'Qmf kF'hL	 M ?= &,(@,!!,#)).–
ljut tLg cf=j= sf] t'ngfTds sfo{ k|ultsf] emns

qm=;+= ljj/0f OsfO{
cf=j=

km/s k|ltzt
@)&&÷&* @)&*÷&( @)&(÷*)

!= s'n u|fxs ;+Vof ;+Vof !!,@%@ !@,**^ !@,&(* !$=%@ –)=^*

@= s'n s]Gb| ;+Vof ;+Vof (!$ !,)*# !,)(^ !*=$( !=@)

#= s'n shf{ ljt/)f ?= nfvdf @&,#*( #^,(%^ $@,**@ #$=(# !^=)$

$= s'n shf{ c;'nL ?= nfvdf !(,(%# @*,#@$ #%,#%^ $!=(% @$=*#

%= nufgLdf /lx/x]sf] shf{ ?= nfvdf &,$#^ *,^#! &,%@^ !^=)^ –!@=*)

^= ;b:o art -lgIf]k_ ?= nfvdf !,@() !,&!* !,&^* ##=!* @=(!

&= gfkmf gf]S;fg ?= nfvdf !@*=(# %=&* –#%=!* –(%=%! –&)*=^%

*;Dk'0f{ sf/f]af/ ;dfj]z kl5sf] v"b d'gfkmf 
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ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8sf]
gjf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf cWoIfHo"4f/f k|:t't ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,

æljQLo ;kmntfsf] nflu ;flyÆ d"n gf/f ;lxt :yfkgf ePsf] tyf z'?b]lv g} xfdLnfO{ c;Ld ljZjf;, ;befj / 
cfTdLotfk'j{s ;xof]u ug'{ x'g] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8sf] o; gjf}+ jflif{s 
;fwf/0f ;efdf d]/f] AolQmut / ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 xflb{s :jfut ub{5' . o; ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfn] 
@)&) ;fn d+l;/ !^ ut] g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 æ3Æ ju{sf] n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ?kdf Ohfhtkqk|fKt u/L @)&! ;fn 
d+l;/ )* ut] b]lv ljQLo sf/f]jf/ z'? u/]sf] oxfFx?nfO{ ljlbt} 5 . o;} ;Gbe{df cfly{s jif{ @)&(÷*) df xfdLn] 
;DkGg u/]sf ljleGg ultljlw / pknlAwx?nfO{ ;dfj]z u/L jflif{s k|ltj]bg oxfFx? ;dIf k]z ug{ kfpFbf v'zL dxz'; 
u/]sf 5f}+ . ca d sDkgL P]g, @)^# df plNnlvt Joj:yf adf]lhd tof/ ul/Psf] cfly{s jif{ @)&(÷*) sf] ;~rfns 
;ldltsf] of] k|ltj]bg o; jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf oxfFx? ;dIf k|:t't ug{ cg'dlt rfxG5' .
ljut jif{sf] sf/f]jf/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg M

o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfly{s ?kdf ljkGg dlxnf tyf k'?ifx?sf] 3/b}nf]df k'u]/ n3'ljQ sfo{qmd dfkm{t\ ul/aL, a]/f]huf/L, 
tyf nlIft ju{sf] cfly{s cj:yfdf ;'wf/ ug{ cgj/t k|of; ul//x]sf] 5  . ljBdfg kl/l:ytL, c/fhs ultljlwsf] 
sf/0fn] d'n'ssf] n3'ljQ nufot ;du| a}lsª Joj;fodf k/]sf] k|efj, cfly{s dGbLsf] c;/sf] sf/0fn] ubf{ ;j{;fwf/0fsf] 
cfo;|f]tdf Jofks ¥xf; cfPsf] b]lvG5 . csf]{lt/ ljQLo ahf/df t/ntfsf] cefjsf] sf/0fn] Aofhb/df a[l4 eO{ ;~rfng 
nfutdf j[l4 x'g', n3'ljQ ;+:yf lj?4sf] ;+3if{ ;ldltsf] cfGbf]ng / cfd dflg;x?df shf{ 5'6 x'g] dfgl;stfsf] sf/0fn]] 
shf{sf] ls:tf tyf Aofh c;'nLdf gsf/fTds k|efj k/]sf] sf/0fn] Aofh vr{sf] t'ngfdf Aofh cfDbfgLdf lgs} ;+s'rg 
cfPsf] sf/0fn] d'gfkmfdf ck]lIft kl/0ffd xfl;n ug{ ;lsPsf] 5}g . ljut b'O{ cfly{s jif{sf k|d'v kl/;'rsx?sf] b]xfo 
adf]lhdsf] t'ngfTds ljj/0f cWoog ubf{, ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfly{s sf/f]jf/ ljBdfg kl/l:ytLnfO{ ;d]t dWo]gh/ ubf{ 
;Gtf]ifhgs /x]sf] b]lvPtf klg cfufld lbgdf cem ;hutfsf ;fy pko'St /0fgLlt ckgfP/ sfo{ ug'{ kg{] b]lvPsf] 5 . 

?= xhf/df
ljj/0f ut cf=j= )&*÷&(  ;ldIff cf=j= )&(÷*) j[l4÷-sdL_ j[l4÷sdL k|ltzt

z]o/ k"FhL 79,211 79,211 - -
hu]8f tyf sf]ifx? 6,687 4,031 (2,656) -39.72
ltg{ afsL shf{ ;fk6 648,156 541,321 (106,835) -16.48
lgIf]k bfloTj 171,811 176,841 5030 2.39
cGo bfloTj tyf sf]ifx? 33,468 28,875 (4,593) 13.72
v'b d'gfkmf -?_ 578 (3,518) (4096) 708.65
jf;nftsf] cfsf/ 939,333 830,279 (10904) 11.61
u|fxs ;b:o 12,886 12,798 88 -0.68
k"FhLsf]if cg'kft -k|ltzt_ 8.08 8.10 0.02 0.24

;dLIff cjlwdf ;+:yfsf] gfkmf gf]S;fg Break Even Point df ePtfklg g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd ;b:ox?af6 
shf{ nufgL ubf{ ;+slnt ;]jf z'Ns afktsf] /sd ?= #@ nfv ^$ xhf/ lkmtf{ ug{‘ k/]sf] sf/0fn] ubf{ o; cfly{s aif{df 
?= #% nfv !$ xhf/ gf]S;fg Joxf]g'{ k/]sf]n] ubf{ ;dLIff cjlwdf ;+:yfsf] ;l~rt gf]S;fg ?= ! s/f]8 (^ nfv ePsf] 
Joxf]/f ;d]t cg'/f]w ug{ rfxfG5' . 
/fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltaf6 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]jf/nfO{ k/]sf] c;/ M

ljZjJofkL cfly{s dGbLsf] k|efj :j?k ut jif{ ljZj cfly{s ultljlwdf cfPsf] ;':ttfn] b]lvPsf] gsf/fTds k|efj 
xfn;Dd sfod 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)&(÷*) sf] ;'?df b]zsf] Joj;flos jftfj/0f ;'wf/f]Gd'v /x] tfklg Jofkf/ Joj;fosf] 
If]qdf pNn]Vo k|ult x'g ;s]g . ;/sf/L vr{ Go"g ePsf] tyf cfly{s ultljlw ;d]t ;Gtf]ifhgs gePsf] ;fy}, n3'ljQ 
ljQLo ;+:yfx? aLr ljutb]lv g} b]lvb} cfPsf] c:j:y shf{ nufgLsf] k|lt:kwf{jf6 Ps} u|fxs ;b:onfO{ cfjZostf eGbf 
j9L shf{ nufgL eP/ c;'nLdf ;d:of cfO{ ;+:yfn] nlIft k|ltkmn xfl;n ug{ ;s]sf] 5}g . h;sf] kmn:j?k v/fa shf{ 
j[l4 / cfDbfgLdf lu/fj6 eO{ ;+:yfsf] ljQLo cj:yfdf;'wf/ ug{ sl7gfO{ pTkGg ePsf] 5 .
k|ltj]bg tof/ ePsf] ldlt -@)*) kf}if d;fGt_ ;Ddsf] rfn' jif{sf] pknlAw / eljiodf rfNg' kg{] sbdsf] af/]df ;~rfns ;ldltsf] wf/0ff M
rfn' cfly{s jif{ @)&(÷*) sf] klxnf] ̂  dlxgfsf] cGt;Dd ;+:yfsf] pknlAw ut jif{sf] ;f]xL cjlwsf] t'ngfdf lgDgfg';f/ 
ePsf] Joxf]/f cg'/f]w ul/G5 .
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ljj/0f OsfO @)&( kf}if @)*) kf}if km/s -Ü_
s'n ;b:o ;+Vof ;+Vof 12,978 12691 -2.21
s"n C0fL ;+Vof ;+Vof 6,750 5548 -17.81
s"n shf{ ljt/0f ?= xhf/ 3,948,392 4595447 16.39
s"n shf{ c;"nL ?= xhf/ 3,147,233 3823652 21.49
nufgLdf /xL/x]sf] shf{ ?= xhf/ 801,158 771794 -3.67
s"n art /sd ?= xhf/ 169,206 166032 -1.88
Aofh cfDbfgL ?= xhf/ 56,737 44581 -21.43
cGo cfDbfgL ?= xhf/ 4,180 4879 16.72
Aofh vr{ ?= xhf/ 48,069 40182 -16.41
;~rfng vr{ ?= xhf/ 6,204 7949 28.13
sd{rf/L vr{ ?= xhf/ 13,153 12057 -8.33
;~rfng gfkmf÷gf]S;fg ?= xhf/ -46,667_ -132,913_ 184.81

;dLIff cjlwdf ;du| cfly{s cj:yfdf t'ngfTds ?kdf ¥xf; cfPsf] 5 . lgofdsLo lgsfosf] gLltut Joj:yf tyf n3'ljQ ;+:yf 

;+3if{ ;ldltsf] sf/0fn] Joj;fo lj:tf/df ?sfj6 cfpg yfn]sf] 5 . Aofhb/df ePsf] a[l4sf] sf/0fn] Aofh cfDbfgLsf] t'ngfdf 

Aofh vr{df Aofks a[l4 ePsf] 5 . ut aif{sf] oxL cjlwdf ?=*) s/f]8 !! nfv p7fpg afFsL shf{ /x]sf]df ;dLIff cjlwdf pQm 

/sddf #=^& k|ltztn] ¥xf; cfO{ ?=&& s/f]8 !& nfv k'Ug uPsf] 5 . ;xsf/L ;+:yfx? efUg] k|j[ltsf] sf/0fn] n3'ljQsf] sf/f]jf/ 

;d]t k|efljt x'g uPsf] 5 eg] art /sd lemSg] qmd Pj+ k|j[ltdf a[l4 e}/x]sf] 5 h;cg'?k ;+:yfsf] u|fxsx?af6 ;+sng x'g] 

artdf ;LdfGt ?kdf !=** k|ltztn] ¥xf; cfPsf] 5 .

;~rfns ;ldltsf] ljj/0f M

xfn ;~rfns ;ldltdf JolQmut ;+:yfkssf tkm{af6 k|ltlglwTj ug{] u/L d 8f=dbg uf]kfn >]i7 cWoIfsf] lhDd]jf/Ldf /x]sf] 5' . 

;~rfns ;ldlt ;b:odf >L s'df/ /fh hf]zL, >L ;'s'dfg 8+uf]n, >L /dfb]jL >]i7 ;j{;fwf/0f z]o/wgLsf] tkm{af6 >L PlGhnf 

Gof}kfg], >L /fh' s]=;L / ;~rfns -:jtGq_ sf] ?kdf >L kjg /fh df:s]n] ;ldltdf k|ltlglWfTj ul//xg' ePsf] 5 . ;dLIff cfly{s 

jif{df ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s !# k6s a;]sf] 5 .

k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t M 

cf=j= @)&(÷)*) sf] z'?jft b]lv g} k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tdf sfo{/t >L a;Gt axfb'/ zfSo x'g'x'GYof] . lghsf] ldlt @)*)÷)%÷)! 

ut] b]lv nfu' x'g] ul/ /flhgfdf :jLs[t ePkZrft ldlt @)*)÷)*÷)% ut] b]lv nfu' x'g] u/L $ jif{sf nflu >L hLjg vgfnnfO{ k|d'v 

sfo{sf/L clws[t kbdf lgo'St ul/Psf] 5 .

cf=j @)&(÷)*) df ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]jf/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo ljifox? M

cf=j= @)&(÷*) df o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ c;/ kfg{] d'Vo ljifox? lgDg cg';f/ /x]sf 5g\ . 

	à b]zsf] rf}tlkm{ If]qsf] Jofkf/ Joj;fodf cfPsf] ;':ttfn] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/ j[l4df klg c;/ k/]sf] 5 . 

	à ;xsf/L ;+3 ;+:yf, afl0fHo a}+s tyf cGo n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] sfo{qmd ;a} :yfgLo :t/;Dd la:tf/ ePsfn] Joj;fo 

lj:tf/df s8f tyf c:j:Yo k|lt:kwf{ a9]/ sfo{qmddf sdL sdhf]/L a9\g uP/ To;sf] gsf/fTds c;/ o; ;+:yfsf] 

sfo{qmddf k/]sf] 5 . 

	à ;b:o bf]xf]/f]kgfsf sf/0f u|fxsaf6 eO/x]sf] ax'a}lsË sf/f]af/af6 shf{ nufgLdf hf]lvdx? a9]sf] 5 . 

	à shf{ cg'zf;gdf cfPsf] x|f;n] Pp6} u|fxs ;b:on] cGo w]/} hgfsf] shf{ rnfOlbPsf] sf/0faf6 shf{ c;'nL tyf ;b:osf] 

Joj;flos Ifdtf clej[l4df ;d:of pTkGg ePsf] 5 .

	à /fli6«o cGt/fli6«o :t/df cy{tGqdf b]lvg] cfly{s, df}lb|s nufotsf gLltut kl/jt{gn] x'g] hf]lvdx? ljBdfg /x]sf 5g\ . 

	à k'/fgf cg'ejL / bIf sd{rf/Lx? ;+:yf 5f]8]/ hfFbf n3'ljQ sfo{qmd lj:tf/df c;/ k/]sf] . 

	à ;/f]sf/jfnfx? Vff; u/]/ u|fxs ;b:ox?sf] cfly{s cg'zf;gdf sdL cfPsfn] klg sfo{qmddf yk c;/ k/]sf] 5 . 

	à s]xL u|fxs ;b:o tyf sd{rf/Lx?sf] u}/lhDd]af/ sfo{n] ;d]t b}lgs sfo{df c;/ k/]sf] 5 .

	à n3'ljQ ;DaGwL e|fds k|rf/, ;+3if{ ;ldlt Pj+ n3'ljQsf] ;fFjf Pj+ Aofh ldgfxf x'g] h:tf e|fds ;Gb]zn] c;/ kf/]sf] 5 .

n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg / ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlqmof M

;dLIff cjlwdf o; ;+:yfsf] n]vfk/LIf0f >L g/xl/ cof{n P08 Pzf]l;P6\;, rf6{8 PsfpG6]G6\;n] ug'{ ePsf] 5 . sfo{ ;~rfngdf 

cfOkg]{ ;fdfGo s}lkmotx? afx]s cGo gsf/fTds s'/f pNn]]v u/]sf] kfO{Psf] 5}g . n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf sfo{ ;+rfngsf qmddf x'g] 

;fdfGo s}lkmot afx]s ;+:yfnfO{ c;/ ug]{ lsl;dsf s}lkmotx? pNn]v ePsf] kfOPsf] 5}gg\ . n]vfk/LIf0fsf] k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ePsf 

;fdfGo s}lkmotsf] ;'wf/ ug]{ / lbOPsf ;'emfjx? sfof{Gjog eO/x]sf] 5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zg jdf]lhd cf=j= @)&(÷*) sf] 

ljQLo ljj/0f ;f]xL dfkb08 cg';f/ tof/ ul/Psf] 5 . 
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cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL M

cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;+rfng ug]{ n3'ljQ sfo{qmddf /x]sf hf]lvdx?sf] Joj:yfkg / lgoGq0fsf] nflu rflxg] 

sfo{ljlwx? / gLlt lgodx? tof/ u/L sfof{Gjog NofO{Psf] 5 . n3'ljQsf] p2]Zo kl/k"lt{ ug{ / ;+rfng tyf ljQLo hf]lvdx? 

axg ug'{kg{] cfjZostfnfO{ dgg ub{} hf]lvdsf b'ik|efjx?nfO{ Go"lgs/0f ug{]tkm{ xfdL ;~rfns ;ldlt nufot ;du| ljQLo ;+:yf 

Joj:yfkg ;b}j cu|;/ /x]sf] 5 . cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ k|efjsf/L agfpg cg'udg OsfOnfO{ k|sfjsf/L ?kdf ;~rfng ug{ 

cg'udg clws[tsf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . x/]s qodf;df zfvfx?sf] ljQLo cj:yfsf] hfgsf/L k|fKt ug]{ x]t'n] jfXo ;||f]taf6 cfGtl/s 

n]vfk/LIf0f ug]{ gLlt lnOPsf] 5 . cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ ;'Jojl:yt t'Nofpg shf{ lgb]{lzsf, sd{rf/L ;]jf ljlgodfjnL, cfly{s 

k|zf;g ljlgodfjnL, ;d'x k"j{ k|j]z tflnd lgb]{lzsf, u|fxs ;+/If0f lgb]{lzsf nufotsf ljleGg lgb]{lzsfx? nfu' ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy}, 

o; k|of]hgsf] nflu ;~rfns ;ldltsf ;b:osf] ;+of]hsTtdf n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt, hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt u7g u/L cfGtl/s 

lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ r':t / b'?:t agfpg ;lqmo t'NofOPsf] 5 . ;fy}, cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ cem ;'b[9 t'Nofpg g]kfn /fi6« 

a}+saf6 lgb]{z eP adf]lhdsf ljleGg sfo{ljlwx? ;d]t lgdf{0f u/L sfo{ ;~rfng ug]{ Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .

sd{rf/L tflnd, j[lQ ljsf; tyf ;'/Iff M

sd{rf/Lx? ljQLo ;+:yfsf] dxTjk"0f{ ;+zfwg xf]  . o; ljQLo ;+:yfdf @)*) c;f/ d;fGt;Dddf ljleGg txdf u/L ^@ hgf 

sd{rf/Lx? ;]jf/t /x]sf 5g\ . ;+:yfsf] ;kmntf sd{rf/Lsf] sfo{bIftfdf lge{/ /xg] x'Fbf sd{rf/Lx?sf] egf{, ;?jf a9'jf, j[lQ ljsf; 

tyf sfo{;Dkfbgdf cfwfl/t pTk|]/0ff, k|f]T;fxg Pj+ sf/jfxL ug{ pko'Qm gLlt k|efjsf/L 9+un] sfof{Gjog ul/Psf] 5 . ;dLIff jif{df 

cgnfO{g tflnd nufot ;Dk"0f{ zfvf k|aGwsx? / lkmN8 ;xfos sd{rf/Lx?sf] nflu 5'§f5'§} tflnd sfo{qmd ;~rfng ul/Psf] 5 . 

;fy} ;do;fk]If ?kdf s]xL sd{rf/LnfO{ afXo tflnddf ;d]t ;xefuL u/fO{ bIftf clej[l4df hf]8 lbOPsf] 5 .

;+:yfut ;'zf;g M

o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] k|rlnt P]g, sfg"g tyf gLlt lgod / lgodgsf/L lgsfox?af6 k|fKt lgb]{zg adf]lhd cfkm\gf] Joj;fo ;+rfng 

ub}{ cfPsf] Aoxf]/f hfgsf/L u/fpg rfxG5' . o;sf] ;fy} o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf z]o/wgL k|lt ;~rfns ;ldlt k"0f{ ?kdf hjfkmb]xL 

/ pQ/bfoL /xg] 5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] gLlt lgod cg';f/ ;+:yf ;+rfngdf /lx cfGtl/s k|0ffnLnfO{ Jojl:yt ug{ q}dfl;s ?kdf 

cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f u/fO{ n]vfk/LIfsn] lbPsf] ;'́ fj jdf]lhd sfof{Gjog ub}{ sfo{ ul//x]sf] 5 . o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns 

;ldltn] ;+:yfut ;'zf;g sfod /fVg ljleGg pk;ldltx? u7g ul/ sfo{ ;+rfng ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIfs, afx\o 

n]vfk/LIfs tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}{saf6 ;do ;dodf x'g] lgl/If0fjf6 k|fKt ;'́ fjx?sf] k"0f{ kfngf ub}{ ;+:yfut ;'zf;gnfO{ ;'b[9 jgfpg 

;~rfns ;ldlt sl6j4 /x]cg';f/ sf/f]jf/nfO{ Jojl:yt ug{ cfGtl/s gLlt, lgod tyf lgb]{zgx? th'{df ul/ nfu' ul/g] 5 . 

u|fxs ;+/If0f sfo{qmd M

o; ;+:yfdf cfj4 u|fxsx?nfO{ ljleGg ;]jf ;'ljwf k|bfg ug]{ p2]Zo ;lxt u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if sfo{ljlw tof/ u/L nfu' ul/Psf] 5 . 

h; cGtu{t ;dLIff jif{df o; ;+:yfdf cfj4 $@ hgf ;'Ts]/L ;b:onfO{ eQf jfkt ?= !,@^,))).– ljt/0f ul/Psf] 5 . o:t} u/L 

;+:yfdf cfj4 ;b:o jf ;b:osf] >Ldfg\sf] d[To' ePsfx?nfO{ /fxt jfkt !& hgfnfO{ ?= *%,))).– u/L hDdf ?= @!!,)))– ljt/0f 

ul/Psf] 5 .

;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj M

;dLIff cjlwdf o; lzif{sdf ?= @&,^().– vr{ ePsf] 5 eg] cfufdL lbgdf ;d]t o; ;+:yfsf u|fxsx?nfO{ ljQLo ;fIf/tf Pj+ ljleGg 

sfo{qmd ;+rfng ub} nlug] 5 . ;fy} k|efjsf/L ¿kdf ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj jxg ug{sf nflu o; ;DalGw ljefu ;d]t u7g ul/Psf] 5 .

cfef/ k|s6 M 

o; cj;/df d o; ;+:yfsf] :yfkgfsfn b]lv ;+:yfnfO{ ;xof]u k'¥ofpFb} cfpg'ePsf z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, u|fxsju{, n]vfk/LIfs, 

g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfo{no, g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{, g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh, l;l8P;=P08 lSlnPl/Ë lnld6]8, s/ sfof{no 

nufot ;Dk"0f{df s[t1tf k|s6 ub{5' . To;}u/L ;+:yfsf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t tyf ;Dk"0f{ sd{rf/Lx?sf] st{Aolgi7tf, nuglzntf 

Pjd\ s7Lg kl/>dsf] ;/fxgf ub{5' .

wGojfb .
;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6

8f= dbg uf]kfn >]i7
cWoIf

ldlt M @)*)÷!!÷@(
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sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( pkbkmf $ cg';f/sf] cltl/Qm ljj/0fx?

s= ljut jif{sf] sf/f]jf/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg M	

cfly{s jif{ )&(÷*) sf] ;+lIfKt cfly{s ljj/0f cufl8 g} k|:t't ul/;lsPsf] 5 .
v= /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltaf6 sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/nfO{ s'g} c;/ k/]sf] eP ;f] c;/ 

cGt/fli6«o kl/l:yltn] xfd|f] ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/df pNn]vgLo c;/ gu/] tfklg ljZj cfly{s dGbLsf sf/0f pTkÌ kl/l:yltn] 
;du| /fli6«o cj:yf cem} ;sf/fTds tyf ;xh x'g ;s]sf] 5}g  . h;sf sf/0f sfo{qmd lj:tf/ tyf ;+rfngdf g} 
Aojwfgx? pTkGg ePsf 5g\ . Aofkf/ Aoj;fodf cfPsf] dGbL, ;b:ox?sf] knfog / n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfx? lardf 
jl9/x]sf] lta| k|lt:kwf{, cfbL sf/0fn] hf]lvdsf] :t/nfO{ a9fPsf] 5 . o:tf] cj:yfdf ;+:yfsf] u|fxs ;+Vof j[l4 ug{ tyf 
shf{sf] u'0f:t/ sfod /fVb} Aoj;fo j[l4 ub}{ hfg r'gf}ltk'0f{ x'g] b]lvG5 .
u= k|ltj]bg tof/ ePsf] ldlt;Dd rfn' jif{sf] pknlAw / eljZodf ug'{kg]{ s'/fsf] ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] cjwf/0ff M 

;+:yfsf] cf= j= @)&(÷*) sf] ;+lIfKt jflif{s sfo{qmd tyf eljZodf ug'{kg]{ s'/fx?sf] ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] 
cjwf/0ff cufl8 g} k|:t't ul/;lsPsf] 5 .
3= ;+:yfsf] cf}Bf]lus jf Jofj;flos ;DaGw M

o; ;+:yfn] ;a} ljlQo ;+:yfx?;Fu Joj;flos ?kdf cfkm\gf] ;DaGw lj:tf/ ub}{ nu]sf] 5 . To;}ul/ ;+:yfut ;'zf;g, 
Joj:yfkg tyf sd{rf/L ljr ;'dw'/ ;DaGw sfod /fVg k|lta4 /x]sf] 5 . o; sfo{nfO{ cfufdL lbgdf ;d]t lg/Gt/tf 
lbg] of]hgf /x]sf] 5 .
ª= ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f]sf] sf/0f M

;~rfns l;ldltdf cf=a= @)&(÷*) df s'g}klg x]/km]/ ePsf] 5}g  . ;+:yfsf] jt{dfg ;~rfnsx?df lgDgfg';f/sf 
JolQmx? sfod /xg'ePsf] 5 . 

qm=;+= ;~rfnssf] gfd kb k|ltlglwTj

!= 8f= dbg uf]kfn >]i7 cWoIf ;+:yfks

@= >L s'df/ /fh hf]zL ;~rfns ;+:yfks

#= >L ;'s'dfg 8+uf]n ;~rfns ;+:yfks

$= >L /df b]jL >]i7 ;~rfns ;+:yfks

%= >L PlGhnf Gof}kfg] ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f

^= >L /fh' df:s] ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f

&= >L kjg /fh df:s] ;~rfns :jtGq

r= sf/f]jf/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx? M

ljZjJofkL ?kdf km}lnPsf] cfly{s dGbLsf] k|efj tyf a}+s tyf ljlQo ;+:yfx? lj?4 e}/x]sf ljleGg cfGbf]ngn] ubf{ 
;du| cy{tGqdf kf/]sf] c;/ k"0f{?kn] ;+:yfsf] cg's"ndf eO g;s]sf] cj:yf 5 . h;sf sf/0f pTkGg ePsf] hl6n 
ljQLo cl:y/tfsf sf/0f eljiodf cfly{s, df}lb«s tyf ljQLo gLlt / ljQLo k|0ffnL tyf cy{Joj:yfdf k|efj kg]{ x'g;S5 . 
g]kfn /fi6« a}+s nufotsf lgods lgsfon] ug]{ lgodg, lgb]{zgsf] kl/jt{af6 l;h{gf x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdk|lt klg ;hu /xg' 
k/]sf] 5 . a9\b} uPsf] shf{ hf]lvdn] hf]lvd vr{ a9\b} u}/x]sf] 5 . ahf/df b]lvPsf] c:j:y k|lt:kwf{n] yk hf]lvdx? 
a9fPsf] 5 . ;fy}, n3'ljQ sf] C0f ldgfxf x'G5 eGg] xNnf tyf cgu{n k|rf/ ug]{ JolQm tyf ;d'xsf] la?4 ;/sf/n] s'g} 
sf/jfxL gubf{ ;fFlRrs} C0f tyf Aofh ldgfxf x'G5 ls eGg] e|dn] C0fLn] shf{sf] ;fFjf tyf Aofh e'QmfgL gug]{ k|a[ltsf] 
a[l4 e}/x]sf] 5 .
5= n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf s'g} s}lkmot pNn]v ePsf] eP ;f] pk/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlqmof M

n]vfk/LIfsn] pNn]v u/]sf ;fdfGo s}lkmotx? oyflz3| ;'wf/ ug{ Joj:yfkgnfO{ lgb]{zg lbO;s]sf] 5 . o; k|ltj]bgdf 
s'g} gsf/fTds l6Kk0fL /x]sf 5}gg\ / n]vfkl/If0f k|ltj]bg pk/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] s'g} l6Kk0fL /x]sf] 5}g .
h= nfef+z afF8kmfF8 ug{ l;kmfl/z ul/Psf] /sd M

cfly{s jif{ @)&(÷*) df s'g} klg nfef+z k|:tfj gul/Psf] .
em= z]o/ hkmt ePsf] eP hkmt ePsf] z]o/ ;+Vof tyf cGo ljj/0f M 

;+:yfn] xfn;Dd s'g} z]o/ hkmt u/]sf] 5}g .
~f= sDkgL tyf o;sf] ;xfos sDkgLn] ljut cfly{s jif{df u/]sf] k|ult M

;+:yfsf] s'g} ;xfos sDkgL 5}g .



ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

gjf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&(÷)*)
8

6= ;ldIff cjlwdf sDkgL / o;sf ;xfos sDkgL;Fusf] sf/f]af/ / To;df ePsf] dxTjk"0f{ x]/km]/ M 

 o; ;+:yfsf] ;xfos sDkgL gePsf] . 
7= ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf] cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx¿n] sDkgLnfO{ pknAw u/fPsf] hfgsf/L M 

 hfgsf/L gePsf] . 
8= ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx?n] lnPsf] z]o/ :jfldTjsf] ljj/0f / sDkgLsf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/df lghx? ;+nUg 

/x]sf] eP ;f] ;DaGwdf lghx?af6 k|fKt u/]sf] hfgsf/L M

 -s_ ;~rfns ;ldlt kbflwsf/L

qm=;+= ;~rfnssf] gfd kb ;+:yfks z]o/ ;+Vof k|ltzt

!= 8f= dbg uf]kfn >]i7 cWoIf @*,$%^ #=%(

@= >L s'df/ /fh hf]zL ;~rfns @,@$! )=@*

#= >L ;'s'dfg 8+uf]n ;~rfns $,$*@ )=%&

$= >L /dfb]jL >]i7 ;~rfns ^,&%) )=*%

%= >L PlGhnf Gof}kfg] ;~rfns

^= >L /fh' s]=;L ;~rfns

&= >L kjg /fh df:s] :jtGq ;+rfns

 -v_ Joj:yfkg ;ldlt kbflwsf/L

qm=;++= sd{rf/Lsf] gfd kb ÷ lhDd]jf/L z]o/ ;+Vof k|ltzt

!= >L hLjg vgfn k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

@= >L lbk]Gb| vltj8f al/i7 k|aGws

#= >L led;]g dfemL ljefuLo k|d'v

$= >L /fhs'df/ l3ld/] ljefuLo k|d'v !,!@) )=!$

%= >L ;'dg >]i7 ljefuLo k|d'v

^= >L u0f]z anfdL ljefuLo k|d'v

9= ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgL;Fu ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx?df s'g} ;~rfns tyf lghsf] glhssf] gft]bf/sf] JolQmut :jfy{sf] af/]df pknAw 

u/fOPsf] hfgsf/Lsf] Joxf]/f M

ljut cfly{s jif{df o:tf] s'g} hfgsf/L ;+:yfnfO{ k|fKt gePsf] .
0f= k'gM vl/b ul/Psf z]o/x¿sf] ljj/0f M

;+:yfn] xfn;Dd cfˆgf] z]o/ cfkm} v/Lb u/]sf] 5}g .
t= cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL M

;~rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ul/Psf] .
y= ;ldIff cjlwdf ePsf] s"n Joj:yfkg vr{ M

cfly{s jif{ @)&(÷)*) sf] sd{rf/L vr{ ?= @ s/f]8 $$ Nffv %( xhf/ ! ;o @! / sfof{no ;~rfng vr{ ?= ! s/f]8 
^* nfv !@ xhf/ ( u/L s'n Joj:yfkg vr{ ?= $ s/f]8 !@ nfv &! xhf/ ! ;o #! /x]sf] 5 .
b= n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt M 

xfn sfod /x]sf n]vfkl/If0f ;ldltsf ;b:ox? b]xfo adf]lhd /x]sf 5g\ . 
!= >L s'df/ /fh hf]zL	 -;+rfns_ ;+of]hs
@= >L /fh' s]=;L	 	 -;+rfns_ ;b:o
#= >L lbk]Gb| vltj8f	 -a= k|aGws_ ;b:o ;lrj
n]vfkl/If0f ;ldltsf -;~rfns dfq}_ ;b:ox?nfO{ @,%))÷– a}7s eQf÷k|lt a}7s afx]s cGo s'g} kfl/>lds÷;'ljwf 
lbOPsf] 5}g  . o; ;ldltn] ;+:yfsf] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg, jflx\o n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgsf] ;dLIff u/L ;f]af6 
cfPsf ;Nnfx, ;'emfj tyf lgb]{zgx?sf] kl/kfngf eP gePsf] d"Nofª\sg ug]{, tyf pQm k|ltj]bgx?sf] ;dLIff u/L 
;'wf/sf nflu cfkm\gf] ;Nnfx ;'emfjx? lbg] u/]sf] 5 . 
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w= ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, sDkgLsf cfwf/e't z]o/wgL jf lghsf] cfkmGt jf plgx?;Fu ;DalGwt ;+:yfx?n] sDkgLnfO{ a'emfpg afFsL /sd M 

 s]xL gePsf] .
g= ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf kbflwsf/Lx?nfO{ e'QmfgL ul/Psf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwfsf] /sd M

cfly{s jif{ @)&(÷*) df ;~rfns ;ldltsf ;b:ox?nfO{ a}7s eQf :j?k ?= @,#!,%))÷– / cGo vr{ ?= 
!,^*,)))÷–u/L hDdf ?=#,((,%))÷– e'QmfgL ul/Psf] 5 . ;f] afx]s ;~rfnsx?nfO{ cGo s'g} ;'lawf lbOPsf] 5}g . 
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 
cfly{s jif{ @)&(÷*) df k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tnfO{ kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwf jfkt hDdf ?= @$,)!,#)(÷– e'QmfgL 
ul/Psf] 5 . o;sf cltl/Qm sDkgLsf] sd{rf/L ;]jf ljlgodfjnL cg';f/sf] cGo ;'ljwf pknAw u/fOPsf] 5 .
k= z]o/wgLx?n] a'lemlng afFls /x]sf] nfef+zsf] /sd M

o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfly{s jif{ @)&$÷)&% df z]o/wgLx?nfO{ gub nfef+z ljt/0f ug]{ lg0f{o u/] adf]lhd s'n /sd 
?= @(,^%,#*(.– dWo] ;DalGwt z]o/wgLx?sf] l8Dof6 vftfdf hDdf u/]sf] e};s]sf] /sd ?=@^,%!,@@#.– / afFls /sd 
?= #,!$,!^^.– z]o/wgLx?sf] l8Dof6 vftfdf /sdfGt/ ug{ afFls 5 . 
km= bkmf !$! adf]lhd ;DklQ v/Lb jf laqmL u/]sf] s'/fsf] ljj/0f M

gePsf] .
a= bkmf !&% adf]lhd ;Da4 sDkgL jLr ePsf] sf/f]jf/sf] ljj/0f M

sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !&% adf]lhd ;Da4 sDkgL aLr s'g} sf/f]jf/ gePsf] .
e= o; P]g tyf k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg' kg]{ cGo s'/f M

 v'nfpg'kg]{ cGo s'/fx? gePsf] .
d= cGo cfjZos s'/fx? M

 cGo cfjZos s'/fx? gePsf]
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ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
ag]kf–!#, sfe|]knf~rf]s

@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]
jf;nft

k'FhL tyf bfloTj cg';'rL o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 

!= z]o/ k'FhL 4.1  79,211,300.00  79,211,300.00 
@= hu]8f tyf sf]ifx? 4.2  4,030,868.51  6,686,580.06 
#= C0fkq tyf aG8 4.3  -  - 
$= ltg{ afFsL shf{ ;fk6 4.4  541,320,908.64  648,156,422.14 
%= lgIf]k bfloTj 4.5  176,840,816.55  171,811,360.00 
^= k|:tfljt gub nfef+z    -  - 
&= cfos/ bfloTj    -  - 
*= cGo bfloTj 4.6  28,875,174.28  33,468,125.03 

s'n k'FhL tyf bfloTj    830,279,067.99  939,333,787.23 

;DklQ cg';'rL  o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 

!= gub df}Hbft -l;Ssf ;d]t_    2,957,870.35  3,198,616.25 
@= g]kfn /fi6« a}Fsdf /x]sf] df}Hbft    32,858.13  32,857.30 
#= a}Fs÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 4.7  45,335,931.47  28,327,337.75 
$= dfu tyf cNk ;'rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sd    12,604,668.89  47,864,914.27 
%= nufgL 4.8  9,000,000.00  8,000,000.00 
^= shf{ ;fk6 4.9  730,098,690.47  824,397,733.06 
&= l:y/ ;DklQ 4.10  13,785,500.94  14,802,750.19 
*= u}/ a}+ls· ;DklQ 4.11  -  - 
(= cGo ;DklQ 4.12  16,463,547.74  12,709,578.41 

s"n ;DklQ 
   830,279,067.99  939,333,787.23 

;Defljt bfloTj  cg';'rL $=!#

;~rfnsx?sf] 3f]if0ff cg';'rL $=@#

kF'hLsf]if tflnsf        cg';'rL $=@$

hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ ljj/0f tflnsf cg';'rL $=@$ -s_

k|d'v ;'rfÍx? cg';'rL $=@%

k|d'v n]vf gLltx?  cg';'rL $=@^

n]vf ;DjlGw l6Kk0fLx? cg';'rL $=@&

$=! b]lv $=!# ;Ddsf cg';'rLx? Jff;nftsf cleGg c+u x'g . 
xfd|f] cfhsf] ldltsf] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/

===================
;'dg >]i7

n]vf ljefu k|d'v

===================
s'df/ /fh hf]zL

;~rfns

===================
hLjg vgfn

k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

===================
;'s'dfg 8+uf]n

;~rfns

===================
8f= dbg uf]kfn >]i7

cWoIf

===================
/df b]jL >]i7
;~rfns

===================
Pl~hnf Gof}kfg]

;~rfns

===================
/fh' s];L
;~rfns

===================
kjg /fh df:s]
:jtGq ;~rfns

===================
l;=P= g/xl/ cof{n

g/xl/ cof{n P08 P;f]l;P6\;
rf6{8 PsfpG6]G6\;
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ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
ag]kf–!#, sfe|]knf~rf]s

ldlt @)&( >fj0f b]lv @)*) cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa

ljj/0f cg';"rL o; jif{ -?_ ut jif{ -?_

!= Jofh cfDbfgL 4.14  110,442,137.40  128,568,258.48 

@= Jofh vr{ 4.15  93,966,146.11  80,366,188.49 

v'b Aofh cfDbfgL    16,475,991.29  48,202,069.99 

#= sldzg tyf cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL 4.16  6,079,435.73  7,074,066.15 

$= ;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL    -  - 

s"n ;~rfng cfDbfgL    22,555,427.02  55,276,136.14 

%= sd{rf/L vr{ 4.17  24,459,121.35  25,776,123.00 

^= cGo ;~rfng vr{ 4.18  16,812,009.82  17,066,086.34 

&= ;6xL 36a9 gf]S;fg    -  - 

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf] ;~rfng d'gfkmf    (18,715,704.15)  12,433,926.80 

*= ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfx? 4.19  1,914,528.89  22,558,804.35 

;~rfng d'gfkmf    (20,630,233.04)  (10,124,877.55)

(= u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷gf]S;fg 4.20  464,600.00  414,609.57 

!)= ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ 4.21  17,657,318.31  10,288,832.38 

lgoldt sf/f]jf/af6 ePsf] d'gfkmf÷vr{    (2,508,314.73)  578,564.40 

!!= c;fdfGo sf/f]jf/x?af6 cfDbfgL -vr{_ 4.22  (1,010,024.00)  - 

;Dk"0f{ sf/f]jf/ ;dfj]z kl5sf] v'b d'gfkmf    (3,518,338.73)  578,564.40 

!@= sd{rf/L af]g; Aoa:yf    -  57,856.44 

!#= cfos/ Joj:yf    (3,787.88)  509,668.44 

 o; jif{sf] s/ Joj:yf    -  3,080,325.47 

 ljut jif{;Ddsf] s/ Joj:yf    99,817.24  - 

 o; jif{sf] :yug s/ -cfDbfgL_÷vr{    (103,605.12)  (2,570,657.03)

v'b gfkmf÷gf]S;fg    (3,514,550.85)  11,039.52 

$=!$ b]lv $=@@ cg';"rLx? gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fjsf cleGg c+u x'g .

===================
;'dg >]i7

n]vf ljefu k|d'v

===================
s'df/ /fh hf]zL

;~rfns

===================
hLjg vgfn

k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

===================
;'s'dfg 8+uf]n

;~rfns

===================
8f= dbg uf]kfn >]i7

cWoIf

===================
/df b]jL >]i7
;~rfns

===================
Pl~hnf Gof}kfg]

;~rfns

===================
/fh' s];L
;~rfns

===================
kjg /fh df:s]
:jtGq ;~rfns

===================
l;=P= g/xl/ cof{n

g/xl/ cof{n P08 P;f]l;P6\;
rf6{8 PsfpG6]G6\;

mailto:!@= sd%7Brf/L af%5dg; Aoa:yf
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ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
ag]kf–!#, sfe|]knf~rf]s

ldlt @)&( >fj0f b]lv @)*) cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

gfkmf gf]S;fg af“8kmf“8 lx;fa
ljj/0f cg';'rL  o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 

cfDbfgL      
!= ut jif{;Ddsf] ;+lrt d"gfkmf    (10,516,296)  1,499,691 
@= o; jif{sf] d'gfkmf    (3,514,551)  11,040 
#= ;6xL 36a9 sf]if        

hDdf    (14,030,847)  1,510,731 
vr{      
!= ut jif{;Ddsf] ;+lrt gf]S;fg    -  11,338,732 

@= o; jif{sf] gf]S;fg    -  - 

#= ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if    -  2,208 
$= e}k/L cfpg] hu]8f    -  - 

%= ;+:yf ljsf; sf]if    -  - 

^= nfef+z ;dLs/0f sf]if    -  - 

&= sd{rf/L ;DaGwL hu]8fx?    -  - 

*= k|:tfljt nfef+z    -  - 

(= k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/    -  - 

!)= ljz]if hu]8f sf]if    -  - 

!!= ;6xL 36a9 sf]if    -  - 

!@= k'FhL lkmtf{ hu]8f sf]if    -  - 
!#= k'FhL ;dfof]hg sf]if    -  - 
!$= u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if    -  110 

!%= sd{rf/Lsf] bIftf clej[l4 sf]if    773,284  685,867 

!^= ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if    -  110 
!&= nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if sf]if    -  - 
!*= :yug cfos/ sf]if    -  - 
!(=k'g/tflnlss/0f sf]if      4,799,221  - 

hDdf    5,572,504  12,027,027 

 ;l~rt d'gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_    (19,603,351)  (10,516,296)
xfd|f] cfhsf] ldltsf] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/

===================
;'dg >]i7

n]vf ljefu k|d'v

===================
s'df/ /fh hf]zL

;~rfns

===================
hLjg vgfn

k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

===================
;'s'dfg 8+uf]n

;~rfns

===================
8f= dbg uf]kfn >]i7

cWoIf

===================
/df b]jL >]i7
;~rfns

===================
Pl~hnf Gof}kfg]

;~rfns

===================
/fh' s];L
;~rfns

===================
kjg /fh df:s]
:jtGq ;~rfns

===================
l;=P= g/xl/ cof{n

g/xl/ cof{n P08 P;f]l;P6\;
rf6{8 PsfpG6]G6\;
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ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
ag]kf–!#, sfe|]knf~rf]s

gub k|jfx ljj/0f
ldlt @)&( >fj0f b]lv @)*) cfiff9 d;fGt ;Dd

ljj/0f  o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 

-s_ sf/f]af/ ;+rfngaf6 k|jfx  16,301,611  (2,252,389)

!= gub k|flKt  116,986,173  136,056,934 

 !=! Aofh cfDbfgL  110,442,137  128,568,258 

 !=@ ckn]lvt shf{sf] c;"nL  -  - 

 !=# sdLzg tyf cGo cfDbfgL  6,544,036  7,488,676 

@= gub e'QmfgL  (119,090,873)  (134,671,849)

 @=! Aofh vr{  (93,966,146)  (80,366,188)

 @=@ sd{rf/L vr{  (24,459,121)  (25,776,123)

 @=# sfof{no ;~rfng vr{  340,630  (28,019,869)

 @=$ cfos/ e'QmfgL  3,788  (509,668)

 @=% cGo vr{  (1,010,024)  - 

sfo{ut k'FhL ultljlw cl3sf] gub k|jfx  (2,104,700)  1,385,085 

;~rfng ;DalGw rfn" ;Dkltdf sdL÷-j[4L_  124,805,319  (47,899,338)

 != dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sddf sdL÷ -j[l4_  35,260,245  (9,241,505)

 @= cGo cNksfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l4_  (1,000,000)  82,500,000 

 #= shf{df sdL -j"l4_  94,299,043  (110,623,970)

 $= cGo ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l4_  (3,753,969)  (10,533,862)

;~rfng ;DalGw rfn' bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l4  (106,399,008)  44,261,864 

 != lgIf]k bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l4  5,029,457  42,789,122 

 @= cNksfnLg ;fk6Ldf -sdL_÷j[l4  (106,835,514)  (15,658,137)

 #= cGo bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l4  (4,592,951)  17,130,878 

-v_ nufgL sf/f]af/df gub k|jfx  (392,601)  (11,468,980)

 != bL3{sfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l4_  -  - 

 @= :yL/ ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l4_  (392,601)  (11,468,980)

 #= bL3{sfnLg nufgLdf Aofh cfDbfgL  -  - 

 $= nfef+z cfDbfgL  -  - 

 %= cGo  -  - 

-u_ ljQLo >f]t sf/f]af/af6 gub k|jfx  858,839  3,225,836 

 != bL3{sfnLg C0f -j08, l8j]Gr/ cflb_ df j[l4÷-sdL_  -  - 

 @= z]o/ k'FhLdf j[l4÷-sdL_  -  10,946,300 

 #= cGo bfloTjdf j[l4÷-sdL_  858,839  (7,720,464)

 $= g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k|fKt ;x'lnot k"g{shf{df j[l4÷-sdL_  -  - 

-3_ gub tyf a}+s df}Hbftsf] ljlgdo b/df ePsf] km/saf6 cfDbfgL vr{  -  - 

-ª_ o; jif{sf] ;Dk"0f{ ultljlwaf6 gub k|jfx  16,767,849  (10,495,531)

-r_ gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] z'? df}Hbft  31,558,811  42,054,342 

-5_ gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] clGtd df}Hbft  48,326,660  31,558,811 
===================
;'dg >]i7

n]vf ljefu k|d'v

===================
s'df/ /fh hf]zL

;~rfns

===================
hLjg vgfn

k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

===================
;'s'dfg 8+uf]n

;~rfns

===================
8f= dbg uf]kfn >]i7

cWoIf

===================
/df b]jL >]i7
;~rfns

===================
Pl~hnf Gof}kfg]

;~rfns

===================
/fh' s];L
;~rfns

===================
kjg /fh df:s]
:jtGq ;~rfns

===================
l;=P= g/xl/ cof{n

g/xl/ cof{n P08 P;f]l;P6\;
rf6{8 PsfpG6]G6\;
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cg';'rL–$=! 

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

ag]kf—!#, sfe|]knf~rf]s
@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf] 
z]o/ k'“hL tyf :jfldTj

ljj/0f        o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 

!= z]o/ k'FhL      
   

!=! clws[t k'FhL    150,000,000  150,000,000 
s_ !,%)),))) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) n]  150,000,000  150,000,000 
v_ ======== gg\l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; k|lt z]o/ ?= ====== n]  -  - 
u_ ======== l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= ======n]    -  - 
!=@ hf/L k'FhL        79,211,300  79,211,300 
s_ &(@,!!# ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) n]  79,211,300  79,211,300 
v_ ======== gg\l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; k|lt z]o/ ?= ====== n]    
u_ ======== l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= ======n]      
!=# r'Qmf k'FhL        79,211,300  79,211,300 
s_ &(@,!!# ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) n]    79,211,300  79,211,300 
v_ ======== gg\l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; k|lt z]o/ ?= ====== n]    
u_ ======== l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= ======n]      
!=$ k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/      -  - 
!=% sN; Og P8efG;        -  - 
!=^ hDdf /sd -!=#±!=$±!=%_    79,211,300  79,211,300 

 z]o/ :jfldTj ljj/0f 
 o; jif{ ?=  ut jif{ ?= 

 k|ltzt  z]o/ k'FhL  k|ltzt  z]o/ k'FhL 

 != :jb]zL :jfldTj   100% 79,211,300 100%  79,211,300 
 !=! g]kfn ;/sf/   0%  - 0%  - 
 !=@ æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx? 0%  - 0%  - 
 !=# cGo Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx? 0%  - 0%  - 
 !=$ cGo ;+:yfx? 0%  - 0%  - 
 !=% ;j{;fwf/0f        
 !=%=! ;+:yfks z]o/ wgL 75%

 
59,038,400 75%  59,038,400 

 !=%=@ ;j{;fwf/0f z]o/ wgL 25%  20,172,900 25%  20,172,900 
 !=^ cGo 0%  - 0%  - 
 @= j}b]lzs :jfldTj   0%  - 0%  - 
 hDdf   100% 79,211,300 100%  79,211,300 

xfd|f] cfhsf] ldltsf] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/

===================
;'dg >]i7

n]vf ljefu k|d'v

===================
s'df/ /fh hf]zL

;~rfns

===================
hLjg vgfn

k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

===================
;'s'dfg 8+uf]n

;~rfns

===================
8f= dbg uf]kfn >]i7

cWoIf

===================
/df b]jL >]i7
;~rfns

===================
Pl~hnf Gof}kfg]

;~rfns

===================
/fh' s];L
;~rfns

===================
kjg /fh df:s]
:jtGq ;~rfns

===================
l;=P= g/xl/ cof{n

g/xl/ cof{n P08 P;f]l;P6\;
rf6{8 PsfpG6]G6\;
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cg';'rL–$=!-s_ 
ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8 

ag]kf—!#, sfe|]knf~rf]s 
@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf] 

)=% k|ltzt eGbf a9L z]o/ wf/0f ug]{ z]o/wgLx?sf] gfdfjnL

qm=;+= ;+:yfkss f] gfd, y/ 7]ufgf  z]o/ ;+Vof  z]o/ k"FhL  cg'kft 

! l;+x axfb'/ sdf{rfo{ sf=lh=sf=d=g=kf j8f g+= !$  42,584  4,258,400 5.38%

@ /fh]Gb| dNn sf7df08f} lhNnf j8f g+= !) gofFafg]Zj/  35,248  3,524,835 4.45%

# O{Gb|dfof uf]kfh' sfe|]knfGrf]s b]pk'/ uf=lj=; j8f g+ $  34,180  3,417,950 4.31%

$ dbg uf]kfn >]i7 sf= lhNnf k'v'nf5L uf=lj=; j8f g+= ^  28,455  2,845,480 3.59%

% ;'/]z s'df/ e}n sfe|]knfGrf]s lhNnf jg]kf g=kf j8f g+= ^  24,654  2,465,400 3.11%

^ b'uf{ k|;fb dNn sf7df08f} lhNnf j8f g+= #% ;'ljwf gu/  20,171  2,017,100 2.55%

& k|sfz gfy >]i7 sf7df08f} jh|of]lugL uf=lj=; j8f g+= !  19,303  1,930,263 2.44%

* /fdrGb| sdf{rfo{ sfe|]knfGRff]s gfnf uf=lj=; j8f g+= $  10,086  1,008,600 1.27%

( /fd uf]kfn >]i7 sf= lhNnf k''v'nf5L uf=lj=; j8f g+= ^  10,086  1,008,600 1.27%

!) lsn]Zj/ dNn sf=lh nK;]km]bL uf=lj=; j8f g+ !  8,965  896,500 1.13%

!! 8f= ldng clwsf/L sf=lh sf=d=g=kf j8f g+ !^  8,965  896,500 1.13%

!@ lbks /fh l;njfn g'jfsf]6 lh= dbfgk'/ uf=lj=;= $  7,844  784,400 0.99%

!# hoGtL df:s] sf=lh=sf=d=g=kf j8f g+= @& Tof}8  5,603  560,300 0.71%

!$ 9fngfy 9sfn sfe|]knfGrf]s b]pk'/ uf=lj=; j8f g+= $  5,043  504,250 0.64%

!% cGh' cdfTo sf=lh=sf=d=g=kf j8f g+= #$  4,483  448,300 0.57%

!^ ljZj/fd k|hfktL sfe|]knfGRff]s jg]kf g=kf j8f g+= $  4,483  448,300 0.57%

!& lbg]z k|;fb >]i7 sf7df08f} lhNnf j8f g+= ## d}ltb]jL  4,483  448,300 0.57%

!* la0ff >]i7 sf=lh ah|of]lugL uf=lj= j8f g+ !  4,483  448,300 0.57%

!( ?lSd0fL 9sfn sfe|]knfGrf]s b]pk'/ uf=lj=; j8f g+= #  4,483  448,300 0.57%

@) gj/fh v8\sf g'jfsf]6 lhNnf dxfsfnL uf=lj=; j8f g+= &  4,483  448,300 0.57%

@! a]s'nIdL >]i7 sf7df08f} k'v'nf5L uf=lj=; j8f g+= ^  4,483  448,300 0.57%

@@ /df]nf df:s] sf=lh=sf=g=d=g=kf j8f g+ #  4,483  448,300 0.57%

@# 5fofF hf]zL sf=lh=sf=d=g=kf j8f g+ !^  4,483  448,300 0.57%

@$ d'lQm ;'j]bL sf=lh=sf=d=g=kf j8f g+ #  4,483  448,300 0.57%

@% /fh' dNn :ofªhf lh= ;fv/ uf=lj=; j8f g+ #  4,483  448,300 0.57%

@^ /fh' lu/L e=k'=lh tfynL uf=lj=; j8f g+ %  4,483  448,300 0.57%

@& gf/fo0f >]i7 g'jfsf]6 lh=ljb'/ g=kf j8f g+= !)  4,483  448,300 0.57%

@* gf/fo0fdfg 8+uf]n g'jfsf]6 lh=ljb'/ g=kf j8f g+= &  4,483  448,300 0.57%

@( uf]kfn axfb'/ ;fksf]6f g'jfsf]6 lh=ljb'/ g=kf j8f g+= #  4,483  448,300 0.57%
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#) ;'s'dfg 8+uf]n /;'jf lh= ;d/ynL uf=lj=; j8f !  4,483  448,300 0.57%

#! s]zjnfn >]i7 sf=lh=;'G6f]n uf=lj=; j8f g+= $  4,483  448,300 0.57%

#@ ;'hg s'df/ >]i7 g'jfsf]6 lh= ljb'/ g=kf j8f g+ $  4,483  448,300 0.57%

## xl/z/0f lwdfn sf=lh=cfnfkf]6 uf=lj=; j8f g+ (  4,483  448,300 0.57%

#$ l/t' l;+x j}B sf=lh=a'9flgns07 g=kf=j8f g+= !  9,020  902,000 1.14%

#% /df b]lj >]i7 sf=lh=sf=d=g=kf=!#  7,380  738,000 0.93%

#^ /]vf cof{n sf=lh=sf=d=g=kf=j8f g+= @  6,970  697,000 0.88%

#& /]0f' :yfkLt sf=lh=sf=d=g=kf=#!  6,560  656,000 0.83%

#* /]0f' s'df/L ah|frfo{ n=k'=lh=sfo{ljgfos g=kf=j8f g+=!  6,560  656,000 0.83%

#( lj~h' tfd|sf/ -:yfkLt_ sf=lh=sf=d=g=kf=#! k'tnL ;8s  6,002  600,200 0.76%

$) l/tf l;+x sf=lh=sf=d=g=kf=!&  4,100  410,000 0.52%

$! clgtf zdf{ l;Ub]n a'9fgLns07 g=kf=!% skg  4,100  410,000 0.52%

$@ lnnf l;+x hf]zL sf=lh=sf=d=g=kf=j8f g+ !!  4,100  410,000 0.52%

$# lji0f' 3tL{ du/ ?s'd ?3f uf=la=;=j8f g+=!  4,100  410,000 0.52%

$$ Zofd abg >]i7 sf=lh=a'9flgns07 g=kf=j8f g+= $  4,100  410,000 0.52%

hDdf  
409,355 40,935,478 51.68%
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cg';'rL–$=@ 

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

ag]kf—!#, sfe|]knf~rf]s
hu]8f tyf sf]ifx¿

@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf] 

 ljj/0f  o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 

 != ;fwf/0f÷a}wflgs hu]8f sf]if  4,337,989  4,337,989 
 @= k'FhLut hu]8f sf]if  3,648,700  3,648,700 
 #= k'FhL lkmtf{ hu]8f sf]if  -  - 
 $= kF''hL ;dfof]hg sf]if  -  - 
 %= cGo hu]8f tyf sf]if  15,647,530  9,216,187 
  %=! e}k/L cfpg] hu]8f  -  - 
  %=@ ;+:yf ljsf; sf]if  -  - 
  %=# nfef+z ;lds/0f sf]if  -  - 
  %=$ ljz]if hu]8f sf]if  -  - 
  %=% ;DklQ k'gd{'Nof°g sf]if  -  - 
  %=^ u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if  9,242,902  8,227,332 
  %=& sd{rf/Lsf] bIftf clej[l4 sf]if  1,321,009  676,767 
  %=* ;+:yfut ;fdfhLs pQ/bfloTj  47,641  75,331 
  %=( cGo :jtGq sf]if    
  %=!) cGo hu]8f sf]if    
   :yug cfos/ sf]if  236,757  236,757 
   k'g{tflnls/0f sf]if  4,799,221  - 
 6= ;l~rt gfkmf ÷ gf]S;fg  (19,603,351)  (10,516,296)
 7= ;6xL 36a9 sf]if  -  - 
 8= hDdf  4,030,869  6,686,580 

 cg';"rL $=# 

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
 C0fkq tyf jf]08 

 @)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf] 
 ljj/0f  o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 
!= ====== k|ltzt aG8 C0fkq k|lt aG8÷C0fkq ===== ¿= n] === ldlt 
============== df hf/L ePsf] / ldlt ========df r"Qmf x"g] -xfn;Ddsf] 
Redemption Reserve /sd ¿= =========================_

 -  - 

@= ===== k|ltzt aG8÷C0fkq k|lt aG8÷C0fkq ===== ¿= n] === ldlt 
============== df hf/L ePsf] / ldlt ========df r"Qmf x"g] -xfn;Ddsf] 
Redemption Reserve /sd ¿= =======================_
 

 -  - 

#= ======= ==========  -  - 

 hDdf !±@±#  -  - 
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 cg';"rL $=$
ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

ltg{{ afFsL shf{ -;fk6L_ 
@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

 ljj/0f  o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 

 s= :jb]ZfL    

 != g]kfn ;/sf/  -  - 

 @= g]kfn /fi6« a}+s  -  38,826,159 

 #= l/kf] bfloTj  -  - 

 $= a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf  541,320,909  609,330,263 

 %= cGo ;+ul&t ;+:yfx?  -  - 

 ^= cGo  -  - 

 hDdf  541,320,909  648,156,422 

 v= ljb]zL    

 != a}+sx?  -  - 

 @= cGo  -  - 

 hDdf  -  - 

 u hDdf -s / v_  541,320,909  648,156,422 
 

cg';"rL $=% 
ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

 lgIf]k lx;fa 
 @)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf] 

 ljj/0f  o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 

 != Aofh ltg{‘ gkg{] vftfx?    

 !=! clgjfo{ art lgIf]k  -  - 

 !=@ :j]lR5s art lgIf]k  -  - 

 !=# ;j{;fwf/0faf6 ;+sng u/]sf] lgIf]k art  -  - 

 !=$ cGo lgIf]k  -  - 

 Aofh ltg{‘ gkg{] vftfx?sf] hDdf  -  - 

 @= Aofh ltg'{ kg{] vftfx?    

 @=! clgjfo{ art lgIf]k  132,927,825  118,497,826 

 @=@ :j]lR5s art lgIf]k  43,912,991  53,313,534 

 @=# ;j{;fwf/0faf6 ;+sng u/]sf] lgIf]k art  -  - 

 @=$ cGo lgIf]k  -  - 

 Aofh ltg{‘ kg{] vftfx?sf] hDdf  176,840,817  171,811,360 

 hDdf lgIf]k !±@  176,840,817  171,811,360 
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cg';"rL $=^
ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

cGo bfloTj
@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

ljj/0f o; jif{ -?_ ut jif{ -?_

 != k]G;g÷pkbfg sf]if       1,936,920      2,373,045 

 @= ljbf jfktsf] Joj:yf      2,685,967      2,227,093 

 #= sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]if               -           38,934 

 $= sd{rf/L sNof0f sf]if               -                 -   

 %= sd{rf/L jf]g; Joj:yf         167,332        268,306 

 ^= lgIf]kdf e'QmfgL lbg afFsL Aofh      8,871,208     8,871,208 

 &= ;fk6Ldf e'QmfgL lbg afFsL Aofh               -          959,785 

 *= ;08«L qm]l86;{   

   *=! :6fkmnfO{ e'QmfgL lbg'kg]{        145,567          77,367 

   *=@ 3/ ef8f          36,000               -   

   *=# g]kfn P;f]l;P6;\        140,168         131,203 

   *=$ g/xl/ cof{n P08 P;f]l;P6\;          39,025               -   

   *=% clDat l/;r{ P08 8]enkd]G6 k|f=nL               -            13,380 

 (= zfvf lx;fj ldnfg               -                 -   

 !)= :yug s/ bfloTj               -                 -   

 !!= lgIf]k tyf shf{ ;'/If0f sf]if          187,606        118,064 

 !@= e'QmfgL lbg afFsL nfef+z               -                 -   

 !#= cGo   

 !#=! n]vf k/LIf0f z'Ns         256,997       490,600 

 !#=@ e'QmfgL lbg'kg{] Aofh          50,223     1,207,434 

 !#=# ltg{ jfFsL clu|d s/ sl§         297,551       560,441 

 !#=$ cglh{t cfo           5,000       525,000 

 !#=% sd{rf/L tna e'QmfgL         282,477        290,801 

 !#=^ n3" aLdf lk|ldod      2,201,620        960,928 

 !#=& shf{ ;'rgf s]Gb| z'Ns          17,860               -   

 !#=& cfly{s lxgfldgfsf] nfuL Joj:yf       7,918,312      7,918,312 

 !#=* e'QmfgL lbg'kg]{ ;]jf z'Ns      3,303,700      6,096,868 

 !#=( nfef+z         314,166         314,166 

 !#=!) cGo          17,476          25,190 

 hDdf  28,875,174  33,468,125 
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cg';"rL $=&
ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
Af}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft

@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]
 ljj/0f  :jb]zL d'b|f ljb]zL d'b|f ?=df s'n ? ut jif{ -?=_

ef=?= kl/jTo{ lj=d'= hDdf

 != :jb]ZfL Ohfht kqk|fKt ;+:yfx?  45,335,931  -    -    -    45,335,931  28,327,338 
 s= :jb]ZfL Ohfht kqk|fKt ;+:yfx?  45,335,931  -    -    -    45,335,931  28,327,338 
 v= cGo vftf  -    -    -    -    -    -   
 hDdf  45,335,931  -    -    -    45,335,931  28,327,338 

cg';"rL $=*
ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

nufgL

@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]
ljj/0f k|of]hg o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

Jofkfl/s cGo

 != g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6]«h/L ljn           -                   -                  -                 -   

 @= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] art kq           -                   -                  -                 -   

 #= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C0f kq           -                   -                  -                 -   

 $= g]kfn /fi6« a}+s C0f kq           -                   -                  -                 -   

 %= ljb]zL C0f kq           -                   -                  -                 -   

 ^= :jb]zL Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yf           -                   -                  -                 -   

 &= ljb]zL a}+s           -                   -                  -                 -   

 *= ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?sf] z]o/           -                   -                  -                 -   

 (= ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?sf] l8j]Gr/ tyf jf]G8           -                   -                  -                 -   

 !)= d"2lt lgIf]kdf u/]sf] nufgL           -         9,000,000      9,000,000    8,000,000 

 !!= cGo nufgL          -                   -                  -                 -   

 s'n nufgL        -      9,000,000   9,000,000  8,000,000 

 Joj:yf         -                -               -              -   

 v'b nufgL         -      9,000,000   9,000,000  8,000,000 
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cg';"rL $=* -s_
ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

z]o/, l8j]Gr/ tyf j08df nufgL

@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

ljj/0f
k/n 
df]n ?=

ahf/ d"No 
cg';f/ ?=

Joj:yf 
/sd ?=

o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

 != z]o/ nufgL          
 !=! =======sDkgL -k|f=ln=÷ln=_  -  -  -  -  - 
 =======;fwf/0f z]o/, k|lt z]o/===n] r"Qmf  -  -  -  -  - 
 !=@ =======sDkgL -k|f=ln=÷ln=_  -  -  -  -  - 
 ======= ;fwf/0f z]o/ -dWo] ===jf]g; ;d]t_ k|lt 
z]o/=== n] r"Qmf  -  -  -  -  - 
 !=# =======sDkgL -k|f=ln=÷ln=_  -  -  -  -  - 
 =======k|ltzt====lk|km/]G; z]o/, k|lt z]o/===n] 
r"Qmf  -  -  -  -  - 
 @= l8j]Gr/ tyf jf]08 nufgL        
 @=! =======sDkgL -k|f=ln=÷ln=_  -  -  -  -  - 
 =======k|ltzt l8j]Gr/÷aG8 k|lt l8j]Gr/÷aG8 
====?= n] ====  -  -  -  -  - 
 @=@ ==========  -  -  -  -  - 
 @=# ==========  -  -  -  -  - 
 s'n nufgL  -  -  -  -  - 
 #= hf]lvd ;DaGwL Joj:yf          
 #=! ut jif{ ;Ddsf] joj:yf  -  -  -  -  - 
 #=@ o; jif{sf] yk÷36  -  -  -  -  
 s'n Joj:yf  -  -  -  -  - 
 v'b nufgL  -  -  -  -  - 
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cg';"rL $=(
ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

shf{ ;fk6 juL{s/0f / ;f]sf] nflu Joj:yf

@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

ljj/0f
shf{ ;fk6 ljj/0f

ut jif{ ?=
ljldt cljldt o; jif{ ?=

 != ;lqmo shf{ ;fk6  703,216,168  4,820,267  708,036,435 755,836,479 

 !=! c;n shf{  462,385,333  1,770,466  464,155,799 645,805,633 

  !=@ ;"Id lgu/fgL  95,571,592  1,074,034  96,645,626 110,030,847 

  !=# k'g/tflnsLs/0f÷k'g;+/rgf 145,259,243  1,975,767  147,235,010  -   

 @= lgl:qmo shf{ ;fk6  32,260,033  12,376,406  44,636,439 106,878,227 

 @=! sd;n  6,694,954  222,963  6,917,917  9,519,370 

 @=@ z+sf:kb  12,617,734  241,083  12,858,817  27,884,209 

 @=# v/fa  12,947,346  11,912,359  24,859,705  69,474,647 

 #=s'n shf{ ;fk6 -!±@_  735,476,201  17,196,673  752,672,874 862,714,706 

 $= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  9,745,626  12,264,148  22,574,184  38,316,973 

 $=! c;n  1,502,752  23,016  1,525,768  2,267,860 

 $=@ ;"Id lgu/fgL  1,194,645  53,702  1,248,347  1,450,677 

 $=# k'g/tflnsLs/0f÷k'g;+/rgf  1,815,741  98,788  1,914,529  - 

 $=$ sd;n  418,435  55,741  474,175  839,489 

 $=% z+sf:kb  1,577,217  120,542  1,697,758  3,745,026 

 $=^ v/fj  3,236,837  11,912,359  15,149,196  28,218,422 

 $=& cltl/Qm  -  -  564,410  1,795,500 
 $=* t];|f] kIfsf] lwtf]df k|jfx ePsf] 
shf{sf] nfuL yk 

 -  -  -  - 

 %= ut jif{;Ddsf] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  21,057,379  15,464,094  38,316,973  29,826,400 

 %=! c;n  2,042,538  225,322  2,267,860  1,846,360 

 %=@ ;"Id lgu/fgL  1,350,289  100,388  1,450,677  1,589,133 

 %=# k'g/tflnsLs/0f÷k'g;+/rgf        

 %=$ sd;n  513,451  326,038  839,489  612,424 

 %=% z+sf:kb  3,399,026  346,000  3,745,026  7,148,632 

 %=^ v/fj  13,752,075  14,466,346  28,218,422  11,974,808 

 %=& cltl/Qm  -  -  1,795,500  6,655,043 
 %=* t];|f]kIfsf] lwtf]df k|jfx ePsf] 
shf{sf] nfuL yk 

 -  -  -  - 

 ^= o; jif{sf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yf lkmtf{ (13,127,494)  (3,298,734)  (17,657,318)  10,288,832 

 &= o; jif{sf] yk shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  1,815,741  98,788  1,914,529  14,640,492 

 *= o; jif{df yk ÷ lkmtf{  11,311,753  3,199,946  15,742,789  4,351,660 

 (= s'n shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf -%—^±&_  36,000,614  18,861,617  22,574,184  34,178,060 

 v'b shf{ -#—$_  725,730,575  4,932,525  730,098,690 824,397,733 
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cg';"rL $=!)
ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

ag]kf–!#, sfe|]knf~rf]s

l:y/ ;DktL

@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

ljj/0f

;DkQL

ejg
kl/jxg 
;fwg

d]lzg/L
sfof{no 
;fdfg

lnh xf]N8 
;DkQL

cGo -;ˆ6j]/_
o; jif{sf] 
hDdf

ut jif{ ?=

!= k/ndf]n

s= ut jif{sf] df}Hbft 3,900,644 4,126,700 - 7,334,672 154,298 1,104,068 16,620,383 11,586,543

v= o; jif{sf] yk - - - 188,409 204,192 - 392,601 5,205,184

u= o; jif{ 
k'gd{'Nof°g÷k'gn{}vg

- - - - - - - -

3= o; jif{sf] ljqmL - - - - - - - -

ª= o; jif{sf] ckn]vg - - - - - - - 171,344

s'n -s±v±u±3±ª_ 
k/ndf]n

3,900,644 4,126,700 - 7,523,081 358,490  1,104,068 17,012,984 16,620,383

@= x|f; s§L

s= ut jif{;Ddsf] 136,949 2,730,521 - 4,779,460 27,087 578,756 8,252,772 6,878,727

v= o; jif{sf] 188,185 279,236 - 657,697 70,602 214,131 1,409,851 1,374,045

u= x|f;s§L 
k'gd{'Nof°g÷k'gn{}vg

- - - - - - - -

3= x|f;s§L /sd 
;dfof]hg÷lkmtf{

- - - - - - - -

s'n x|f; s§L 325,134 3,009,757 - 5,437,157 97,688 792,887 9,662,623 8,252,772

#= j's Eofn' -!—@_ 3,575,511 1,116,943 - 2,085,924 260,802 311,182 7,350,361 8,367,611

$= hUuf 6,435,140 - - - 6,435,140 6,435,140

%= k'FhLut lgdf{0f 
-k'FhLs/0f ul/g' kg]{_

- - - - -

hDdf -#±$±%_ 10,010,650 1,116,943 - 2,085,924 260,802 311,182 13,785,501 14,802,750
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cg';"rL $=!!
ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

u}/—a}+ls· ;DklQ

@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]
C0f jf kf6L{sf] 

gfd 7]ufgf
u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQ 
;sf/ u/]sf] ldlt

s'n u}/ a}+lsË 
;DklQ /sd ?

gf]S;fgL Joj:yf v'b u}/ a}+lsË 
;DklQ ?=

ut jif{ ?=

 k|ltzt  /sd ?= 

- - - - - -
- - - - - -
- - - - - -

s'n hDdf - - - - - -
cg';'rL–$=!@

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
cGo ;DklQ 

@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]
ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= d;nGb df}Hbft  120,995  152,439 

 @= nufgLdf c;'n ug{ afFsL cfDbfgL  -  - 

 #= shf{df c;'n ug{ afFsL Aofh  31,157,499  18,168,408 

 Go'gM AofHf d'NtjL /sd  (28,864,738)  (18,168,408)

 $= c;'n ug{ afFsL sldzg  -  - 

 %= ;G8«L 8]6;{ -dLg s"df/L l;njfn_  1,500  1,500 

 ^= sd{rf/L ;fk6L / k]ZsL  717,281  608,414 

 &= clu|d e'QmfgL  259,734  250,987 

 *= dfu{:yn gub  -  - 

 (= dfu{:yn cGo -r]s ;d]t_  -  - 

 !)= ljgf ;'rgf 8«f6sf] e'QmfgL  -  - 

 !!= ckn]vg x"g afFsL vr{ -z]o/ lgisfzg vr{_  -  - 

 !@= zfvf ldnfg lx;fa   

 zfvf  572,801,020  706,558,341 

 s]Gb|Lo sfof{no  (572,801,020)  (706,558,341)

 !#= :yug s/ ;DklQ  3,472,469  3,368,864 

 !%= cGo   

 !%=! O{ ;]jf k|f=ln=  30,085  30,453 

 !%=@ ;'o{ Hof]tL hLjg aLdf sDkgL ln=  139,778  50,000 

 !%=# kfpg afFsL a}+s Aofh  -  - 

 !%=$ clnsf] hLjg aLdf sDkgL -Uof/]G6L lkm_  10,000  10,000 

 !%=% clu|d s/ hDdf -Ef"QmfgL_  1,223,883  58,122 

 !%=^ ;b:oaf6 kfpg'kg]{  276,749  60,487 

 !%=& lbks /fO{  7,918,312  8,118,312 

 hDdf  16,463,548  12,709,578 
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cg';'rL–$=!@-s_

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8

cGo ;DklQ -yk ljj/0f_
@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

ljj/0f

o; jif{sf] ?

ut jif{ ?
! jif{ ;Dd

! jif{b]lv # jif{ 
;Dd

# jif{ 
eGbf dfly

hDdf

!= shf{df c;"n ug{ jfFsL Jofh
@= zfvf ldnfg lx;fa
#= Ph]G;L lx;fa

3,11,57,499 -
-

-
-

3,11,57,499 1,81,68,408

hDdf 3,11,57,499 - - 3,11,57,499 1,81,68,408
cg';'rL–$=!#

;Defljt bfloTjx? 
@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

ljj/0f  o; jif{sf] hDdf  ut jif{ -?_ 

hdfgt  -  - 
ckl/jTo{ shf{ k|lta4tf (Irrevocable Loan Commitment)  -  - 
cfos/ jfkt ;Defljt bfloTj  -  - 
Acceptance ;lxt cGo ;a} k|sf/sf ;Defljt bfloTjx?  -  - 
r'Qmf jf e'Qmfg x'g afFsL z]o/ nufgL  -  - 
e'QmfgLsf] nflu bfjL k/]sf] hdfgt  -  - 
;+:yfpk/ bfjL k/]sf] t/ ;+:yfn] bfloTj :jLsf/ gu/]sf] bfloTjx?  -  - 

 hDdf  -  - 
cg';'rL–$=!$

Jofh cfDbfgL
ldlt @)&( >fj0f b]lv @)*) cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

ljj/0f  o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 

 s= shf{ ;fk6df  108,571,988  122,850,868 

 v= nufgLdf    

 != g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ;'/If0fkq  -  - 

 @= g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] C0fkq  -  - 

 #= l8j]Gr/ tyf j08  -  - 

 $= cGt/ a}+s nufgLdf Aofh  -  - 

 u= Ph]G;L df}Hbftdf  -  - 

 3= dfu tyf cNk ;'rgfdf k|fKt x'g] df}Hbftdf  1,459,424  2,253,165 

 ª= cGodf    

 != d'2tL lgIf]k  410,725  3,464,225 

 @= sn l8kf]lh6  -  - 

 hDdf  110,442,137  128,568,258 
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cg';'rL–$=!%

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8 
Jofh vr{

ldlt @)&( >fj0f b]lv @)*) cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd
ljj/0f  o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 

 s= lgIf]k bfloTjdf  14,076,723  12,088,127 

 != ;b:ox?sf] artdf  14,076,723  12,088,127 

 @= ;j{;fwf/0fsf] lgIf]kdf  -  - 

   

 v= shf{ ;fk6df  79,875,509  68,278,061 

 != C0fkq tyf j08  -  - 

 @= g]kfn /fi6« Af}+saf6 k|fKt shf{  -  - 

 #= cGt/ a}+s ljlQo ;+:yf shf{  79,875,509  68,278,061 

 $= cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yf  -  - 

 %= cGo shf{  -  - 

   

 u= cGodf  13,914  - 

   

 hDdf  93,966,146  80,366,188 
cg';'rL–$=!^

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8 
sldzg tyf cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL

ldlt @)&( >fj0f b]lv @)*) cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd
ljj/0f  o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 

!= ;]jf z'Ns  5,647,358  6,533,941 

@= gjLs/0f z'Ns  -  - 

#= O=k|f= sldzg jfkt  361,345  328,948 

$= a§f cfDbfgL  -  - 

%= cGo 70,733  211,177 

s_ ;b:otf Zf'Ns  -  - 

v_ vftf aGbL Zf'Ns  -  - 

u_ sd{rf/L ;fk6 Aofh  50,132  29,387 

3_ k"j{ e'QmfgL Zf'Ns  -  - 

ª_ cGo  20,601  181,790 

hDdf  6,079,436  7,074,066 
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cg';'rL–$=!&

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
sd{rf/L vr{

ldlt @)&( >fj0f b]lv @)*) cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd
 ljj/0f  o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 

 != tna  11,350,395  11,458,912 
 @= eQf  11,720,170  11,702,916 
 #= ;~ro sf]ifdf yk  831,095  716,078 
 $= tflnd vr{  -  - 
 %= kf]zfs  -  10,848 
 ^= cf}ifwf]krf/  -  - 
 &= aLdf  -  - 
 *= ljbf jfktsf] Joj:yf  276,307  994,169 
 (= k]G;g tyf pkbfg Joj:yf  281,154  883,200 
 !)= cGo  -  10,000 
 hDdf  24,459,121  25,776,123 

cg';'rL–$=!*

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
cGo ;~rfng vr{

ldlt @)&( >fj0f b]lv @)*) cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd
 ljj/0f  o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 

 != 3/ef8f  4,001,939  3,401,443 
 @= aQL lah'nL / kfgL  218,330  184,180 
 #= dd{t tyf ;Def/   
 s= ejg  -  - 
 v= ;af/L ;fwg  500,416  416,562 
 u= cGo  -  - 
 $= aLdf  299,670  169,439 
 %= kf]i6]h, 6]n]S;, 6]lnkmf]g,ofS; tyf tyf OG6/g]6  689,859  706,722 
 ^= sfof{no pks/0f kmlg{r/ / ;Def/  29,485  94,675 
 &= e|d0f eQf / vr{  1,017,290  1,157,444 
 *= d;nGb / 5kfO{  614,331  570,384 
 (= kqklqsf tyf k":ts  -  - 
 !)= lj1fkg  109,707  108,509 
 !!= sfg'gL vr{  -  - 
 !@= rGbf  -  - 
 !#= ;+rfns ;ldlt ;DaGwL vr{   
 s= a}7s eQf  399,500  386,000 
 v= cGo vr{  59,862  56,750 
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 !$= ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL vr{  80,170  136,285 
 !%= n]vf k/LIf0f ;DaGwL   
 s_ n]vf k/LIf0f z'Ns  355,950  355,950 
 v_ cGo vr{  277,228  374,688 
 !^= /sd :yfgfGt/0f sldzg  17,121  22,316 
 !&= :yL/ ;DklQdf x|f; s§L  1,409,851  1,374,045 
 !*= k'j{ ;~rfng vr{ ckn]vg  -  - 
 !(= z]o/ lgisfzg vr{  -  293,045 
 @)= k|fljlws ;]jf ;f]wegf{  527,144  497,482 
 @!= dgf]/~hg vr{  -  - 
 @@= ckn]vg vr{  -  - 
 @#= ;"/Iff vr{  -  - 
 @$= shf{ ;'/If0f lk|ldod  3,266,949  3,078,375 
 @%= sldzg / l8:sfp06  -  - 
 @^= cGoM  -  - 
 vftf aGbL vr{  57,605  26,500 
 shf{ ;fk6df ;]jf Zf'Ns, gljs/0f z'Ns tyf a}+s b:t"/  931,000  1,613,323 
 OGwg vr{  678,031  527,074 
 cGo sfof{no ;fdfg vl/b  215,977  240,050 
 cGo pk;ldlt a}7s eQf  44,000  42,000 
 dh{/ vr{  -  359,633 
 ;+rfns ;ldlt tflnd vr{  -  38,320 
 b:t'/ vr{  863,105  740,597 
 k'hf vr{  54,815  68,580 
 cltyL ;Tsf/ vr{  24,940  9,260 
 hl/jfgf  -  4,055 
 k/fdz{  -  - 
 ljljw  67,735  12,400 
 hDdf  16,812,010  17,066,086 
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cg';'rL–$=!(

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf

ldlt @)&( >fj0f b]lv @)*) cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

ljj/0f  o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 

 != shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfdf ePsf] a[l4  1,914,529  14,640,492 
 @= nufgL gf]S;fgL Joj:yfdf ePsf] a[l4  -  - 
 #= u}/ a}ls· ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  -  - 
 $= cGo ;DklQdf ul/Psf] Joj:yf  -  7,918,312 
 hDdf  1,914,529  22,558,804 

cg';'rL–$=@)

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
u}/ ;+rfng cfDbfgL ÷ gf]S;fgL 

ldlt @)&( >fj0f b]lv @)*) cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd 

ljj/0f  o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 

 != nufgL ljqmLaf6 cfDbfgL ÷gf]S;fgL  -  - 

 @= ;DklQ laqmLaf6 cfDbfgL ÷gf]S;fgL  -  - 

 #= nfef+z  -  - 

 $= cGo  -  - 

 s_ 3/ axfn tyf lah'nL cfDbfgL  464,600  419,154 

 v_ ladf bfaL cfDbfgL  -  145,456 

 u_ ;jf/L b'3{6gf vr{  -  (150,000)

 v'b u}/ ;+rfng cfDbfgL ÷gf]S;fgL  464,600  414,610 

cg';'rL–$=@!

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
;Defljt gf]S;fgL Aoj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ 

ldlt @)&( >fj0f b]lv @)*) cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd
ljj/0f  o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 

 != shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{  17,657,318  10,288,832 
 @= u}/—a}l°u ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{  -  - 
 #= nufgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{  -  - 
 $= cGo ;DklQsf] Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{  -  - 
 hDdf  17,657,318  10,288,832 
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cg';'rL–$=@@

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
c;fdfGo sf/f]af/x?af6 ePsf] cfDbfgL vr{
ldlt @)&( >fj0f b]lv @)*) cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

ljj/0f  o; jif{ -?_  ut jif{ -?_ 

 != ckn]vg ePsf] shf{sf] c;'nL  -  - 
 @= :j]lR5s cjsfz vr{  -  - 
 #= c;'nL x'g g;Sg] shf{sf] ckn]vg -$=@@ s_  (1,010,024)  - 
 $= cGo vr{ cfDbfgL  -  - 
 hDdf  (1,010,024)  - 

cg';'rL–$=@@ -s_

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
ckn]lvt shf{sf] ljj/0f 

cf=j= @)&(÷)*) 
qm=;+= shf{ k|sf/ ckn]vg 

ul/Psf] /sd
lwtf] hdfgLsf] 
k|sf/ tyf /sd

lwtf] 
d'Nof+sgsf] 

cfwf/

shf{ :jLs[t 
ug{} clwsf/L 

tx

shf{ c;'nLsf 
nflu eP u/]sf] 

k|of;

s}lkmot

1 zfGtL dx{hg  15,073  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -  -  -  

2 l/tf >LdfnL  11,726  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -  -  -  

3 b'uf{ /fO{  5,357  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -  -  -  

4 ;'lgtf ;'gd  8,476  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   -  

5 sNkgf k's{'6L  6,830  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   -  

6 cf]d s'df/L u'?ª  10,737  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   -  

7 uf]df clwsf/L kf]v|]n  6,385  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   6,385.00  

8 ;fljqf l;jfsf]6L  13,079  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   -  

9 zf/bf k|wfg  12,071  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   -  

10 d~h' yfkf  2,551  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   -  

11 sljtf clwsf/L  12,829  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   -  

12 lgd{nf tfdfª  4,832  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   -  

13 ozf]bf kGt ofbj  130,785  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   130,785.00  

14 zfGtL nIdL cjfn  180,000  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   -  

15 lgt' b]jL /f}lgof/  190,000  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   -  

16 ck{0ff e§/fO{  26,713  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   -  

17 ld/f yfkfdu/  91,667  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   -  

18 zlznf >]i7  91,667  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   -  

19 u+uf zfxL  183,334  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   -  

20 b'uf{ lul/  66,672  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   -  

21 OlGb/f e§/fO{  62,500  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   -  

22 k~rdfof j}w  13,910  ;fd'lxs hdfgL  -   -  
 s'n shf{  1,147,194  -  -  -  137,170  
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cg';'rL–$=@#

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
;+rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, ;+:yfks, sd{rf/L, z]o/xf]N8/x/nfO{ uPsf] shf{ ;fk6 ljj/0f

@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]
k|jflxt shf{ ;fk6sf] s'n /sddWo] ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, ;+:yfks, sd{{rf/L, z]o/wgLx? / lghx?sf] kl/jf/sf 
;b:o jf To:tf JolQm hdfgL a;}sf] jf Dofg]lh· P]h]G6 ePsf] s'g} ;+:yf jf sDkgLnfO{ uPsf] /sdsf] ljj/0f b]xfo 
adf]lhd 5 .

;+:yfks÷;~rfns÷ 
sfo{sf/L 

k|d'vsf] gfd

ut jif{;Ddsf] afFsL o; jif{sf] c;'nL o; jif{ yk 
shf

cfif9 d;fGt;Dd
jfFsL

;fFjf Jofh ;fFjf Jofh ;fFjf Jofh

s= ;~rfns        

!= ==============  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

@= ==============  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

#= ==============  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

        

v= sfo{sf/L k|d'v        

!= ==============  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

@= ==============  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

#= ==============  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

        

u= ;+:yfks        

!= ==============  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

@= ==============  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

3= sd{rf/L        

!= /d]z l;+x dn  176,756  5,709  170,905  11,095  -  5,851  334.08 

@= ;+lhtf >]i7  222,139  201  80,910  13,590  -  141,229  3,134 

#= u0f]z anfdL  41,740  31  41,740  2,079  -  -  300 

$= cd[t s'df/ lji6  -  -  77,395  6,905  125,000  47,605  902 

%= s'df/ sfsL{  -  -  17,016  1,484  50,000  32,984  292 

^= dx]z e§  -  -  18,836  1,664  75,000  56,164  434.85 

&= k|]lugf >]i7  -  -  14,178  3,822  250,000  235,822  1,512 

*= ;'dg >]i7  -  -  61,723  8,277  200,000  138,277  250 

        

ª= z]o/wgLx?        

!= ==============  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

@= ==============  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

#= ==============  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

hDdf  440,635  5,940  482,703  48,916  700,000  657,932 7,159 
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cg';'rL–$=@$

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
k'FhLsf]if tflnsf

@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]
ljj/0f            o; jif{ ?=  ut jif{ ?= 

s_ k|fylds kF'hL  60,710.23  69,900.89 

!_ r'Qmf k'FhL -;fwf/0f z]o/_    79,211.30  79,211.30 

@_ k|:tfljt jf]g; z]o/    -  - 

#_ z]o/ lk|ldo/    -  - 

$_ lkmtf{ gx'g] cu|flwsf/ z]o/    -  - 

%_ ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if    4,337.99  4,337.99 

^_ ;+lrt gfkmf÷gf]S;fg    (16,088.80)  (10,524.91)

&_ jf;nftdf b]vfO{Psf] rfn' cf=j= sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fasf] /sd  (3,514.55)  8.61 

*_ k'FhL lkmtf{ hu]8f sf]if    -  - 

(_ k'FhL ;dfof]hg sf]if    -  - 

!)_ sN; Og P8efG;    -  - 

!!_ cGo :jtGq sf]ifx?    236.76  236.76 

36fpg]M      

– Voflt (Goodwill) afktsf] /sd    -  - 

– :yug s/ ;DklQ    3,472.47  3,368.86 

– ;LdfeGbf a9L z]o/, ;'/If0fkqdf nufgL ul/Psf] /sd    -  - 

– ljQLo :jfy{ /x]sf] sDkgLsf] lwtf]kqdf nufgL u/]sf] /sd    -  - 

– cjf:tljs ;DklQ    -  - 

– o; a}+ssf] lgb]{zg kfngf gu/L l:y/ ;Dklt vl/b u/]sf] /sd  -  - 

– k|rlnt P]g tyf sfg"gn] k|ltaGw u/]sf JolQm tyf ;d"xx?nfO{  -  - 

 k|bfg u/]sf] shf{ tyf ;'ljwfx?      

v_ k"/s k'FhL    5,253.05  5,514.04 

!_ ;lqmo shf{sf] nflu ul/Psf] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf    4,688.64  3,718.54 

@_ cltl/Qm shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf    564.41  1,795.50 

#_ xfOla|8 k'FhL pks/0fx?    -  - 

$_ ;'/If0f g/fv]sf] ;xfos cfjlws C0f    -  - 

%_ ;DklQ k'g{d'Nof°g sf]if    -  - 

^_ nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if          -  - 

hDdf k'FhLsf]if -s±v_  65,963.28  75,414.92 

hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] cfwf/df sfod ug'{kg]{ Go"gtd k'FhLsf]if    

k'FhLsf]if -*=) k|ltzt_    65,156.59  74,636.74 

k|fylds k'FhL -$=) k|ltzt_    32,578.29  37,318.37 

k'FhLsf]if clws )=! k|ltztn]+_    806.69  778.18 

k|fylds k'FhL -clws #=$% k|ltztn]+_        28,131.93  32,582.52 
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cg';'rL–$=@$ -s_

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ ljj/0f tflnsf

@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

s_ jf;nft leqsf ;DklQx? (On-Balance-Sheet Assets) ef/

o; jif{  ut jif{ 

 /sd 
hf]lvd 
efl/t ;DklQ 

 /sd 
 hf]lvd 
efl/t 
;DklQ 

gub df}Hbft 0% 2,958  - 3,199  - 
g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 0% 33  - 33  - 
g]kfn ;/sf/sf] C0fkqdf ul/Psf] nufgL 0%  -  -  -  - 
g]kfn /fi6« a}+s C0fkqdf ul/Psf] nufgL 0%  -  -  -  - 
cfkm\g} d'2tL /;Lbsf] lwtf]df k"0f{ ;'/lIft x'g] u/L k|bfg 
ul/Psf] d'2tL /;Lb lwtf] shf{

0%  -  -  -  - 

;/sf/L ;'/If0fkqsf] lwtf]df k"0f{ ;'/lIft x'g] u/L k|bfg u/]sf]]] 
shf{

0%  -  -  -  - 

;/sf/L ;'/If0fkqsf] kfpg' kg]{ Aofh /sd (Accrued Interest) 0%  -  -  -  - 
Af}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx?df /x]sf] df}Hbft÷d'2lt /l;bsf] bfjL 
(Claims) 20% 54,336 10,867 28,327 5,665

dfu]sf] avt k|fKt x'g] /sd (Money at Call) 20% 12,605 2,521 47,865 9,573
cGt/ Af}+s÷;+:yf ;fk6L 20%  -  -  -  - 
z]o/, l8j]~r/ Pj+ a08df ePsf] nufgL 100%  -  -  -  - 
cGo nufgLx? 100%  -  - 8,000 8,000

shf{, ;fk6L -s'n /sd_ 100% 752,673 752,673 862,715 862,715

l:y/ ;DkQLx? 100% 13,786 13,786 14,803 14,803

kfpg' kg{] cGo v'b Aofh /sd -s''n kfpg' kg{} Aofh – ;/sf/L 
C0fkq tyf art kqsf] Aofh – Aofh d'NtjL_

100% 2,293 2,293  -  - 

cGo ;a} ;DklQx? -v'b clu|d s/ bflvnf afx]s_ 100% 15,240 15,240 12,651 12,651
 -s_ hDdf   853,922 797,379 977,593 913,407
v_ jf;nft aflx/sf ;DklQx? (Off-Balance-Sheet items)          
Hdfgt 100%  -  -  -  - 

ckl/jTo{ shf{ k|lta¢tf (Irrevocable Loan Commitment) 100%  -  -  -  - 

cfos/ jfkt ;Defljt bfloTj 100%  -  -  -  - 
Acceptance ;lxt cGo ;a} k|sf/sf ;Defljt bfloTjx? 100%  -  -  -  - 
r'Qmf jf e'Qmfg x'g afFsL z]o/ nufgL 100%  -  -  -  - 
e'QmfgLsf] nflu bfjL k/]sf] hdfgt 200%  -  -  -  - 
;+:yf pk/ bfjL k/]sf] t/ ;+:yfn] bfloTj :jLsf/ gu/]sf] 
bfloTjx?

200%  -  -  -  - 

 -v_ hDdf    -  -  -  - 

-u_ ;+rfng hf]lvd jfktsf] /sd -s'n ;DklQsf] @Ü_ 100% 17,078 17,078 19,552 19,552

s'n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ hDdf -s_±-v_±-u_   871,001 814,457 997,144 932,959
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ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
ag]kf–!#, sfe|]knf~rf]s

k|d'v ;'rsfÍ
@)*) ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

l;=g+= ljj/0f ;'rsfÍx? cf=j= @)&$=&% cf=j= @)&%=&^ cf=j= @)&^=&& cf=j= )&&=&* cf=j= @)&*=&( cf=j= @)&(=*)

1 v'b gfkmf÷s'n cfDbfgL k|ltzt 7.5% 3.97% 2.07% 6.39% 0.01% -3.02%

2 k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL ?=  6.76  4.48  3.32  11.98  0.01  (4.44)

3 k|lt z]o/ ahf/ d"No ?= ?=  346.00  371  768  831  933  805 

4 d"No cfDbfgL cg'kft 
(PE Ratio)

cg'kft  51.19  82.90  231.04  69.37  66,916.37  (181.43)

5 z]o/ k'Flhdf nfef+; 
-jf]g; z]o/_

k|ltzt  - 2.50% 0.00% 9.33% 0.00%  - 

6 z]o/ k'Flhdf gub 
nfef+z e"QmfgL

k|ltzt 5.20% 0.13% 0.00% 0.50% 0.00% 0.00%

7 Jofh cfDbfgL÷shf{ 
tyf ;fk6

k|ltzt 14.88% 14.43% 13.97% 13.91% 14.90% 14.67%

8 sd{rf/L vr{÷s"n 
;+rfng vr{

k|ltzt 64.15% 60.01% 60.51% 63.74% 63.74% 60.17%

9 s"n lgIf]k tyf 
;fk6Ldf Jofh vr{

k|ltzt 9.78% 9.50% 8.68% 6.60% 9.80% 13.08%

10 ;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL 
÷s"n cfDbfgL

k|ltzt 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

11 sd{rf/L af]g;÷s"n 
sd{rf/L vr{

k|ltzt 4.97% 2.82% 1.64% 5.02% 0.22% 0.00%

12 v'b gfkmf÷shf{ ;fk6L k|ltzt 1.32% 4.50% 0.33% 1.02% 0.00% -0.47%

13 v'b gfkmf÷s"n ;DkQL cg'kft  0.01  0.01  0.00  0.01  0.00  (0.00)

14 s"n shf{÷lgIf]k k|ltzt 650.89% 552.17% 60.09% 102.60% 573.09% 441.83%

15 s"n ;+rfng vr{÷s"n 
;DktL 

k|ltzt 5.52% 5.90% 4.52% 4.02% 4.56% 4.97%

16 hf]lvd efl/t ;Dkltdf 
k'Flhsf]ifsf] kof{Kttf 

       

 s= k|fylds k'Flh k|ltzt 18.93% 13.97% 9.64% 9.33% 7.49% 7.45%

 v= k'/s k'FhL k|ltzt 0.94% 0.84% 0.77% 0.45% 0.59% 0.64%

 u= s'n k'FhL sf]if k|ltzt 19.87% 14.81% 10.41% 9.77% 8.08% 8.10%

17 t/ntf (CRR) cg'kft 0.0066 0.0069 0.0062 0.0070 0.0070 0.0097

18 lgl:qmo shf{÷s"n 
shf{

k|ltzt 2.72% 2.50% 1.31% 7.32% 12.39% 5.93%

19 Jofh b/ cGt/ 
(Weighted Average 
Interest Rate Spread)

k|ltzt 7.02% 5.35% 5.82% 7.69% 5.41% 2.89%

20 a's g]6jy{ ?=  61,861,238  73,185,180  74,918,478  81,430,646  85,897,880  83,242,169 

21 s"n z]o/ :f+Vof  600,000  600,000  615,000  615,000  792,113  792,113 

22 s"n sd{rf/L ;+Vof :f+Vof 43 61 62 62 71 62

23 cGo        
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ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
ag]kf–!#, sfe|]knf~rf]s
k|d'v n]vf gLltx?

@)*) ;fn cfiff9 #! ut]sf] jf;nft tyf ;f]xL ldtLdf ;dfKt cjwLsf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa;Fu ;DalGwt
!= ;fdfGo hfgsf/L

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8 g]kfndf :yflkt l;ldt bfloTj ePsf] sDkgL xf] . o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] /lhi68{ -s]Gb|Lo_ sfof{no 

afUdtL k|b]z sfe|]knf~rf]s lhNnf ag]kf gu/kflnsf, jf8{ g+= !# df /x]sf] 5 . ;+:yf, sDkgL P]g @)^# adf]lhd v'b|f shf{ k|bfg ug]{ p2]Zon] 

lj=;+ @)&).)*.!^ df :yfkgf ePsf] xf] . sDkgL /lhi6«f/ sfof{no cg';f/ ;+:yfsf] btf{ g=+ !!&$$^.)&).)&! /x]sf] 5 . ;+:yfn] xfnsf] 

k|rlnt a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# adf]lhd æ3Æ ju{sf] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sf/f]af/ ug{ nfO{;]G; g+= 3÷#*÷)&!÷&@ ;lxt g]kfn 

/fi6« a}+saf6 Ohfhtkq lnPsf] 5 . 

o; n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfn] Go"g cfo ePsf ljkGg ju{sf nlIft u|fxs ;b:ox?nfO{ n3'ljQ sfo{qmd dfkm{t n3'shf{ k|jfx ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . 

xfn o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sfo{If]q afudtL k|b]z el/ /x]sf] 5 . 

@= k|d'v n]vf gLltx?sf] ;f/f+z

ljQLo ljj/0fx? tof/ kfbf{ cfwf/ dflgPsf ;j{dfGo n]vf gLltx? tn pNn]v ul/Psf 5g\ . cGoyf n]lvPsf]df afx]s oL gLltx?sf] kfngf 

lg/Gt/ ?kdf ul/Psf] 5 .

#= n]vf;DaGwL cjwf/0ff

;+nUg ljQLo ljj/0fx?df cGoyf pNn]v ePsf cj:yfx?df afx]s g]kfn n]vfdfg af]8{åf/f hf/L ul/Psf dfkb08x?, n]vfsf ;j{dfGo 

l;4fGtx?, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# g]kfn /fi6« a}+såf/f hf/L ul/Psf lgb]{zgx? tyf sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] clwgdf /xL 

tof/ ul/Psf] 5 .

$= n]vfÍgsf] cfwf/

ljQLo ljj/0fx? P]ltxfl;s nfutsf] cfwf/df tof/ ul/Psf] 5 / g]kfnL ?k}ofF -g]=?=_df b]vfOPsf] 5 . g]kfn n]vf dfkb08x? tyf n]vfsf 

;j{dfGo l;4fGtx? cg'?k ljQLo ljj/0fx? tof/ ubf{ s]xL cfjZos n]vf cg'dfgx? ul/G5g\ . ;fy} ljleGg n]vf gLltx?sf] kfngf ug]{ 

qmddf Joj:yfkgåf/f ljj]s klg k|of]u ug'{kg]{ cfjZostf kb{5 .

%= Aofh cfDbfgL

shf{ tyf ;fk6Ldf k|fKt x'g] Aofh g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzsf cg';f/ gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 . o;/L Aofh cfonfO{ gub 

k|flKtsf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ug'{ g]kfn n]vfdfg -cfosf] n]vfÍg _ sf] æcfonfO{ kfs]sf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ug'{kg]{Æ l;4fGt cg'?k 5}g. nufgLaf6 

cflh{t Aofh cfDbfgLnfO{ kfs]sf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 . 

^= sldzg tyf ;]jf z'Ns cfo

;a} sldzg cfonfO{ gub k|fKtLsf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .

&= nfef+z cfo

z]o/ nufgLaf6 k|fKt x'g] nfef+z cfonfO{ k|flKtsf] xs (Right To Receive) sfod ePsf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ug]{ gLlt lnOPsf] 5 .

*= ljb]zL ljlgdo sf/f]af/x?

ljb]zL d'b|fdf s'g} sf/f]af/ ePsf] 5}g . 

(= Aofh vr{

lgIf]k bfloTj tyf ;+:yfn] lnPsf] ;fk6Ldf e'QmfgL ug'{kg]{ AofhnfO{ kfs]sf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .		

!)= shf{

o; zLif{sdf u|fxsnfO{ k|bfg ul/Psf k|ToIf shf{x? kb{5g\ . o; cGtu{t n3'ljQsf] ;Ldf cGtu{t /x]/ k|bfg ul/g] shf{x? /x]sf 5g\ h'g 

g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzsfsf] clwgdf /xL hf]lvdsf] cfwf/df juL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 . pk/f]Qm shf{ ;fk6 /sdaf6 shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 

36fO{ v'b /sd jf;nftdf b]vfOPsf] 5 . 

!!= sd{rf/L shf{

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] lgodx?sf] clwgdf /xL sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ k|bfg ul/Psf shf{ tyf ;fk6Lx? æcGo ;DklQx?Æ zLif{s cGtu{t b]vfOg] gLlt 

lnPsf] 5 . 

!@= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf

g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] ljBdfg lgb]{zg cg';f/ cfly{s jif{sf] cfiff9 d;fGtdf afFsL /x]sf] shf{, ;fk6, ljN; vl/b ;d]tnfO{ b]xfo adf]lhd 

juL{s/0f u/L !=#) b]lv !)) k|ltzt;Dd shf{ hf]lvd a]xf]g]{ sf]ifdf cfjZos /sd Joj:yf ul/g]5 .
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shf{ lsl;d hf]lvd Joxf]g]{ sf]if
c;n !=#) k|ltzt
;'Id lgu/fgL % k|ltzt
k'g/tflnsLs/0f÷k'g;+/rgf % k|ltzt
sd;n @% k|ltzt
z+sf:kb %) k|ltzt
v/fa !)) k|ltzt
shf{ ;""rgf s]Gb|df cBfjlws gePsf] aSof}tf shf{sf] yk @ k|ltzt .

!#= ckn]vg

c;'n x'g g;Sg] v/fa shf{nfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg Pj+ a}+ssf] shf{ ckn]vg ljlgodfjnL adf]lhd ckn]vg ug]{ gLlt lnPsf] 5 . ;f] 

shf{nfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf vr{ n]vL ;f] jfkt ul/Psf] Joj:yf /sd shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ zLif{sdf cfDbfgL b]vfpg] gLlt 

lnPsf] 5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzsf cg';f/ v/fa >]0fLdf auL{s[t shf{nfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 :jLs[t ;+:yfsf] shf{ ckn]vg ljlgodfjnL, 

@)&* sf] clwgdf /xL ;f] C0f pk/ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] bfjL cljlR5Gg /fvL lstfaL ckn]vg ug]{ gLlt lnPsf] 5 .
!$= nufgL

nufgLnfO{ nfut d'No / ahf/ d'NodWo] h'g sd 5 To;df n]vfÍg ug]{ gLlt lnPsf] 5 .
!%= l:y/ ;DklQ tyf x|f;s§L

-s_ l:y/ ;DklQnfO{ x|f;s§L kZrft\ b]vfOPsf] 5 . 

-v_ l:y/ ;DklQsf] x|f;s§L 36\bf] x|f;s§L b/ k|0ffnL cg';f/ lgDg lnlvt b/df aF'bf !%-u_ nfO{ ;d]t cfwf/ lnO{ ul/Psf] 5 .

;DklQsf] ju{ x|f;s§L b/
3/ %Ü
kmlg{r/ @%Ü
sfof{no ;~rfng pks/0f @%Ü
sDKo'6/ @%Ü
;jf/L ;fwg @)Ü
cGo ;DklQ !%Ü

-u_ rfn' cfly{s jif{df vl/b Pj+ n]vf°g u/L k|of]udf NofOPsf l:y/ ;DklQx?nfO{ cfly{s jif{sf] cGTo ;Dddf k|of]u ePsf] lbgsf] cfwf/df 

x|f; s§f u/L vr{ n]Vg] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5  . laqmL tyf ckn]vg ul/Psf] l:y/ ;DklQsf] xsdf laqmL tyf ckn]vg x'g'eGbf cufl8sf] 

vftfaGbL;Dd x|f; s§f u/L vr{ n]Vg] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .

-3_ s'g} cfly{s jif{df ¿= !,))) eGbf sd d'Nodf vl/b ul/Psf s'g} klg l:y/ ;DklQsf] k'FhLs/0f gu/L ;DalGwt zLif{sdf l;w} vr{ n]Vg] 

Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .
!^= sd{rf/L pkbfg sf]if

sd{rf/L labf jfktsf] e'QmfgLnfO{ k|f]befjL cfwf/ (Accrual Basis) df sd{rf/L ;]jf lalgodfjnL, @)&! cg';f/ lglZrt u/L n]vf°g ul/Psf] 

5 .
!&= sd{rf/L labf jfktsf] e'QmfgL

x/]s jif{sf] cfiff9 d;fGtdf sd{rf/Lsf] ;+lrt ljbf -3/ labf / lj/fdL ljbf_ jfktsf] /sd k|f]befjL cfwf/df (Accrual Basis) /sd Aoa:yf 

u/]/ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fjdf vr{ n]vf°g ug{] gLlt lnPsf] 5 .
!*= d;nGb ;DjGwL Joa:yf

v/Lb tyf 5kfO d;nGbnfO{ :6f]/ bflvnf ul/ d;nGb lx;fjdf /fvL lgsf;f tyf vr{ ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . ;fy} d;nGb lgsf;f ubf{ ;fwf/0ftof 

klxn] v/Lb ul/Psf] ;fdfgsf] klxn] lgsf;f ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . 
!(= cfos/ Joj:yf

-s_ cfos/ Joj:yfsf] nflu ;+:yfsf] v'b d'gfkmfdf cfos/ P]g, @)%* / ;f] P]g cGtu{t ag]sf] lgodfjnL adf]lhd vr{, cfDbfgLdf 

cfaZos yk36 u/L cfo lgwf{/0f u/L cfos/ Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . Joj:yf ul/Psf] /sd a9L jf 36L x'g uPdf s/ lgwf{/0f ePsf] aif{df 

g} gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fadf ;dfof]hg ul/g]5 .

-v_ :yug s/ (Deferred Tax)

n]vf°g ul/Psf] (Accounting Base) /sd / cfos/ P]g @)%* cg';f/ u0fgf ul/Psf] s/ cfwf/ (Tax Base) /sddf x'g] c:yfoL km/s tyf 

bfjL of]Uo s/ ;DjGwL gf]S;fgLnfO{ g]kfn n]vfdfg !@ (NAS 12) cg';f/ æ:yug ul/Psf] s/ vr{÷cfDbfgLÆ (Deferred Tax Expenses/Income), 

æ:yug ul/Psf] s/ ;DklQÆ (Deffered Tax Assets) tyf æ:yug ul/Psf] s/ bfloTjÆ (Deffered Tax liability) sf] Joj:yf ug]{ gLlt /x]sf] 5 .
@)= Aofh u0fgf ug]{ ljlw

lgIf]k tyf ;fk6Ldf Aofh vr{, shf{ tyf nufgLdf x'g] Aofh cfDbfgLnfO{ jif{sf] #^% lbgsf] cfwf/df u0fgf ul/Psf] 5 .
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cg';'rL $=@&

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
ag]kf–!#, sfe|]knf~rf]s

n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx?
!= shf{, ;fk6 ljj/0f

ljj/0f ? /sd ?

@)&(÷)#÷#! sf] afFsL ;fFjf ?= 862,714,706
cf=j= @)&(÷*) df nufgL ?= 577,885,000
s"n ?= 1,440,599,706
cf=j=@)&(÷*) df c;'nL ?= 686,916,808
cf=j=@)&(÷*) sf] ckn]vg ?= 1,010,024
@)*)÷)#÷#! sf] df}Hbft ?= 752,672,874

@= lgIf]k bfloTjdf ePsf] kl/jt{gsf] ljj/0f

ljj/0f
Aofh ltg'{ gkg]{ vftf
Aofh ltg'{kg]{ vftf -art vftf_
s= ;fwf/0f art

cfiff9 d;fGtsf] df}Hbft
cf=j= @)&(÷*) df 

ePsf] a[l4 -sdL_
2079 2080 /sd

- - -
171,811,360.26 176,840,816.55 5,029,456.29
39,266,747.00 29,803,187.56 (9,463,559.44)

v= s]Gb|sf]if art 5,146,076.96 4,562,682.69 (583,394.27)
u= C0fL art 6,094.22 7,588.80 1,494.58
3= afn art 4,302,799.95 4,799,002.51 496,202.56
ª= dfl;s art 65,758,593.59 77,350,810.00 11,592,216.41
r=k]G;g art 52,739,232.54 55,577,015.21 2,837,782.67
5= cfsl:ds art 4591816 4,740,529.78 148,713.78
s'n 171,811,360.26 176,840,816.55 5,029,456.29

#= lgIf]k, art tyf ;fk6L / shf{, nufgLsf] efl/t cf}ift Aofh b/sf] cGt/ (Weighted Average Interest Rate Spread)

shf{;fk6 tyf nufgLdf k|fKt Aofh b/ 14.73 %

art tyf ;fk6Ldf e'QmfgL Aofh b/ 11.84 %

cf}ift Aofh b/sf] cGt/ 2.89%

$= o; ;+:yfn] cf=j= @)&(÷*) ciff9 d;fGtdf kfpg afFsL t/ >fj0f !%, @)*) ;Dd k|fKt ePsf] ? @@,(@,&^@ 
a/fa/sf] AofhnfO{ k|f]befjL cfwf/df cfDbfgL hgfPsf] 5 .

%= ;+:yfsf] ;DklQ / bfloTj;Fu ;DalGwt sf/f]af/ / jf;nft aflx/sf] sf/f]af/ s'g} Ps AolQm, kmd{ sDkgL jf ;+ul7t 
;+:yf tyf s'g} Ps If]qdf clws]lGb|t -sDkgLsf] ;~rfns ;ldltn] tf]s]sf] ;Ldf eGbf a9L_ gePsf] .

^= ;+:yfsf] e'QmfgL x'g afFsL / hkmt ul/Psf t/ k'gM lgisfzg gul/;s]sf z]o/x? 5}gg\ .
&= rfn' cfos/ tyf :yug s/

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] d'gfkmfdf cfos/ P]g, @)%* -;+zf]wg ;lxt_ tyf cfos/ lgodfjnL cg';f/ cfly{s jif{ @)&(÷@)*) df 
gfkmf g/x]sf] sf/0f o; cf=j=sf] nflu cfos/sf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5}g . ;fy} g]kfn n]vfdfg !@ (NAS 12) cg';f/sf] b]xfo 
adf]lhd k|rlnt cfos/sf] b/ -#)Ü_ cg';f/ k/ ;fl/Psf] s/ ;Dklt u0fgf u/L gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fjdf ?= &,$$,#%& 
cfDbfgL n]lvPsf]] 5 .
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:yug s/sf] ljj/0f

ljj/0f  lstfaL cfwf/  s/ cfwf/ 
s§L of]Uo÷-s/of]Uo_ 
c:yfoL leGgtf

 :yug s/ ;DklQ÷ 
:yug s/ bfloTj 

sd{rf/L pkbfg sf]if 1,936,920 - 1,936,920 581,076
ljbf jfktsf] Joj:yf 2,718,660 - 2,718,660 815,598
shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 22,574,184 22,574,184 - -
l:y/ ;DklQ 13,785,501 20,704,819 6,919,318 2,075,795
ciff9 d;fGt @)*) sf] v'b :yug ;DklQ÷-bfloTj_ 3,472,469
;'?sf] :yug ;DklQ÷-bfloTj_ 3,368,864
o; cf=j=sf] v'b cfDbfgL÷-vr{_ 103,605

t/ o; ;+:yfn] s/df s§L ug{ of]Uo 3f6fsf] :yug s/sf] u0fgf u/]sf] 5}g.
&= ;fwf/0f z]o/ lgisfzg vr{ / ;Š6j]o/sf] ckn]vg (Amortization)

o; cf=j= df ;fwf/0f z]o/ lgisfzg vr{ g/x]sf] / ;ˆ6j]o/df ?= @,!$,!#! a/fa/sf] /sd ckn]vg (Amortization) ul/Psf] 5 .

*= ;Defljt shf{ gf]S;fgL Aoj:yf tyf shf{ ckn]vg M
ljj/0f /sd ?=
ut cfly{s jif{ ;Ddsf] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 38,316,973
o; cfly{s jif{df lkmtf{ ePsf] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 15,742,789
s'n shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 22,574,184
o; cfly{s jif{ ckn]vg ePsf] shf{sf] nflu vr{ 1,010,024

o; ;+:yfn] o; cf=j=df ckn]vg u/]sf] shf{ dWo] ? 137,170 a/fa/sf] shf{ C0fLn] ciff9 d;fGt kZrft r'Qmf u/]sf] 
x'Fbf ckn]vg /sd 36fO kfpg afFsLdf b]vfOPsf] 5 . ;fy}, o; ;+:yfsf] /;'jf zfvfdf sflt{s @)&* b]lv kmfNu'g 
@)&* ;Dd To; zfvfsf zfvf k|d'v lbks /fO{åf/f ;+:yf tyf ;b:osf] ? *!,!*,#!@ a/fa/sf] /sd lxgfldgf ul/Psf] 
kfOof] . o; ;DaGwdf ;+:yfn] lhNnf k|x/L sfof{no, /;'jfdf lgj]bg lbO sfg'gL k|lqmof ;'? ul/;s]sf] 5 . ;fy} ;+:yfn] 
zfGtL tfdfªaf6 k|fKt /sd ? @,)),))) 36fO ;f] ;DaGwdf cfjZos ? &(,!*,#!@ a/fa/sf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cf=j= 
@)&*÷&( u/]sf] 5 .
(= ;+:yfsf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t / ;~rfnsx?nfO{ k|bfg ul/Psf] kfl/>lds tyf cGo ;'ljwfx?

k|d'v sfo{{sf/L clws[tsf] tnj eQf ljj/0f

 ljj/0f /sd ?=

 tna cfwf/e't 991,200
 eQf tyf cGo 1,410,109
 s''n /sd 2,401,309

;~rfnsx?nfO{ k|bfg ul/Psf] kfl/>lds tyf cGo ;'ljwfx?

;~rfns  a}7s eQf  kqklqsf vr{ hDdf

8f=dbg uf]kfn >]i7 39,000 24,000 63,000

>L s'df/ /fh hf]zL 32,500 24,000 56,500

>L ;'s'dfg 8+uf]n 32,500 24,000 56,500

>L /df b]jL >]i7 32,500 24,000 56,500

>L PGhLnf Gof}kfg] 32,500 24,000 56,500

>L /fh' s];L 32,500 24,000 56,500

>L kag /fh df:s] 30,000 24,000 54,000

s''n /sd 231,500 168,000 399,500

!)= ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifM

;+:yfn] o; jif{sf] v'b gfkmf gePsf] sf/0f ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifdf /sd n]vf+sg u/]sf] 5}g tyf jiff{Gtdf ;fwf/0f hu]8f 
sf]ifdf ?= $#,#&,(*( afFsL df}Hbft /x]sf] 5 .
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!!= k|:tfljt z]o/ tyf gub nfef+z

o; n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfn] o; jif{ k|:tfljt z]o/ tyf gub nfef+zsf] nflu /sd 5'6ofOPsf] 5}g .
!@= sd{rf/L af]g;M

o; cf=j=df v'b gfkmf gePsf] sf/0fn] ubf{ sd{rf/L af]g;sf nfuL s'g} Joj:yf u/]sf] 5}g.
!#= sd{rf/L pkbfg sf]ifM

ut cfly{s jif{sf] cGt;Dd pkbfg sf]ifdf ?= @#,&#,)$% df}Hbft /x]sf]df o; cfly{s jif{df pkbfgsf nflu ? &@,@)$ 
vr{ ul/Psf] 5 tyf ;+:yfn] o; jif{ sd{rf/L pkbfg Joj:yfaf6 ? @,*!,!%$ a/fa/sf] /sd Joj:yf u/]sf] 5 tyf 
jiff{Gtdf sd{rf/L pkbfg sf]ifdf ?= !(,#^,(@) df}Hbft /x]sf] 5 .
!$= sd{rf/L ;+lrt labf sf]if

ut cfly{s jif{sf] cGt;Dd sd{rf/L labf sf]ifdf ?= @@,@&,)(# df}Hbft /x]sf]df o; cfly{s jif{df sd{rf/L labfsf 
nflu ? $,^@,%)( vr{ ul/Psf] 5 tyf ;+:yfn] o; jif{ sd{rf/L labf Joj:yf :j?k ? @,&^,#)&=)) a/fa/sf] /sd 
5'6\6ofOPsf] 5 tyf jiff{Gtdf sd{rf/L ;+lrt labf sf]ifdf ?= @^,*%,(^& df}Hbft /x]sf] 5 .
!%= u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifM

ut cfly{s jif{ @)&*÷&( df u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifdf ?= *@,@&,##@ clGtd df}Hbft /x]sf]df o; cfly{s jif{df u|fxssf] 
lxt h:tf sfo{df v'b ?=@,!!,))) vr{ ul/Psf] 5 tyf ;+:yfn] ;f] sf]ifsf] nufgLaf6 k|fKt cfDbfgL ? !@,@^,%&) u|fxs 
;+/If0f sf]ifdf n]vf°g u/]sf] 5 tyf jiff{Gtdf o; sf]ifdf ?= (@,$@,()@ afFsL df}Hbft /x]sf] 5 .
!^= sd{rf/Lsf] bIftf clej[l4 sf]if

;+:yfdf sfo{/t ;a} txsf sd{rf/Lx?sf] Ifdtf clea[l4 ug]{ ;Gbe{df ;+:yfn] cfGtl/s tyf afXo ?kdf tflnd lbP 
jfkt cf=j= @)&(÷*) df ?= !,@(,)$! vr{ u/]sf] 5 .
!&= ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/vbfloTj sf]ifM

g]=/f=a}+sn] hf/L u/]sf] lgb]{zg @)&* sf] lgb]{zg g+= ^=!$ df n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj 
;DaGwL sfo{df yk lqmofzLn x"g x/]s cf=j=sf] v"b gfkmfaf6 ! k|ltzt /sd ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if v8f 
ug{ lgb]{zg u/] adf]lhd o; ;+:yfn] b]xfo adf]lhd sf]if v8f ul/ afFsL df}Hbft /x]sf] 5 .
ljj/0f /sd ?= s}lkmot

cf=j= @)&*÷&( ;Ddsf] afFsL df}Hbft 75,331
cf=j= @)&*÷&( df ePsf] vr{ 27,690
cf=j= @)&*÷&( df ePsf] yk -
cf=j+= @)&*÷&( sf] jiff{Gtdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 47,641

!*= dh{/ tyf sf]if lx;fa ;DaGwdf

;fljssf] g]kfn ;]jf n3'ljQ ljlQo ;+:yf ln= tyf ljg n3'ljQ ljlQo ;+:yf ln= Ps cfk;df ufleP/ ag]sf] o; ;+:yfn] 
ldlt @)&* sflt{s !% b]lv Plss[t sf/f]jf/ ;'? u/]sf] 5 . ;f] qmddf ;fljssf] ljg n3'ljQsf] z]o/ /sd / dh{/ 
kZrft pQm z]o/wgLx?n] k|fKt u/]sf] z]o/ /sddf km/s k/]sf] ? #^,$*,&)) a/fa/sf] /sdnfO{ k'FhLut hu]8f sf]ifdf 
/flvPsf] 5 .
!(= cGt/ zfvf lx;fj ldnfg ljj/0f M

o; n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cGt/ zfvf lx;fa ldnfg ePsf] 5 .
@)=u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQ M

o; n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfn] xfn;Dd s'g} u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQ k|fKtL u/]sf] 5}g .
@!= g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 :jLs[t k'g{shf{ / Jofh 5'6 ;DjGwL

g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 o; ;+:yfnfO{ cf=j= @)&*÷&( k"g{shf{ /sd ? #,**,@^,))) pknJWf u/fPsf] 5 . k'g{shf{ k|bfg 
ubf{ tf]lsPsf] zt{ cg";f/ pQm k'g{shf{df /fi6« a}+snfO{ ltg'{kg]{ Jofhb/ % k|ltzt, ;+:yfsf] ;~rfng vr{ jfkt & k|ltzt 
s§f ul/ ;+:yfsf] Jofhb/ !% k|ltztdf cGo afFls /sd ;Dk'0f{ C0fLn] k|fKt x"g] u/L Jofhb/df ;dfof]hg ug"{kg]{ elg 
tf]lsP adf]lhd b]xfosf tflnsfdf pNn]v eP adf]lhdsf] ljj/0f cg";f/ @)&(÷)#÷)% ut] sfod ePsf o; ;+:yfsf 
u|fxsnfO{ Jofhb/df @)&( c;f/ % ut] b]lv nfu" x"g] u/L @)*) h]7 #! ut] ;Ddsf] nflu )=#^ k|ltzt ;dfof]hg 
ul/Psf] 5 .
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@@= Aofhb/ tyf ;]jf z"Ns

g]= /f= a}+ssf] ldlt @)&&÷)$÷!# sf] lgb]{zg cg";f/ £f ju{sf n£f"ljQ ljlQo ;+:yfx?n] cfˆgf u|fxs;u lng] Aofhb/ 
clwstd\ !% k|ltzt eGbf al9 lng gkfO{g] ;fy} ;f] Aoa:yf ldlt @)&&÷)$÷#! df aSof}tf /x]sf] tyf tt\kZrft k|jfx 
ePsf tyf x"g] shf{sf] nflu nfu" x"g] Aoa:yf eP adf]lhd ;+:yfsf] ldlt @)&&÷)$÷@& ut] a;]sf] ;+rfns ;ldltsf] 
a}7saf6 ldlt @)&&÷)%÷)! ut] af6 nfu" u/]sf] 5 . ;+:yfn] o; rfn" cf= j= @)&*÷&( df gofF u|fxsx?af6 ;b:otf 
z"Ns jfkt s"g} /sd lnPsf] 5}g .

cg';'rL $=@*

ljg g]kfn n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
ag]kf–!#, sfe|]knf~rf]s

;+:yfks÷;+:yfks ;d'xsf z]o/wgLn] cfkm\gf] :jfldTjdf /x]sf] z]o/ cGo a}+s tyf ljQLo 
;+:yfdf lwtf] /fvL shf{ lnPsf] ljj/0f

qm= 
;+=

;+:yfks÷;+:yfks 
;d'x cGtu{t kg]{ 
z]o/wgLsf] gfd

;+:yfkssf] 
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Wean Nepal Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.
Banepa-13, Kavrepalanchok

Comparision of Unaudited and Audited Financial Statement Financial Statement as of FY 2079/80

Rs. in '000

S.No. Particulars

As per 
Unaudited 
Financial 
Statement

 As per 
Audited 
Financial 
Statement 

Variance

Reasons for Variance

In Amount In %

1 Total Capital and Liabilities 
(1.1 to 1.7)  881,289.42  830,279.07  51,010 6%  

1.1 Paid up Capital  79,211.30  79,211.30  - 0%  

1.2 Reserve and Surplus  7,645.48  4,030.87  3,615 47%
Current Year PL kept in other 
liabilites in unaudited FS

1.3 Debenture and Bond  -  -  -  -  

1.4 Borrowings  541,320.91  541,320.91  - 0%  

1.5 Deposits (a+b)  176,840.82  176,840.82  - 0%  

  a. Members  176,840.82  176,840.82  - 0%  

  b. Public  -  -  -  -  

1.6 Income Tax Liability  -  -  -    

1.7 Other Liabilities  76,270.91  28,875.17  47,396 62%

Interest Suspense 
Rs.28,873.39, LLP Rs. 
21,982.25,thousand included 
in other liability in Unaudited 
Financials. Interest payable 
on loan redu

2 Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7)  881,289.42  830,279.07  51,010 6%  

2.1 Cash and Bank Balance  60,872.25  48,326.66  12,546 21%

Bank Balance of Rs 12,545.59 
thousand transferred to 
Money at Call in Audited 
Financial

2.2
Money at Call and Short 
Notice  30.10  12,604.67  (12,575) -41769%

Bank Balance of Rs 12,545.59 
thousand transferred to 
Money at Call in Audited 
Financial

2.3 Investments  9,000.00  9,000.00  - 0%  

2.4 Loans and Advances  752,672.87  730,098.69  22,574 3%

Loan Loss Provision of Rs. 
22,574.18 thousand was 
not deducted in Unaudited 
Financial

2.5 Fixed Assets  13,909.69  13,785.50  124 1%

Error in depreciation 
calculation corrected in 
audited FS

2.6 Non Banking Assets    -  - 0%  

2.7 Other Assets  44,804.50  16,463.55  28,341 63%

Interest suspense of Rs. 
28,867 reduced from interest 
suspense i& Deferred tax 
Rs.103 added and 103 
income tax payable reduced 
from advance tax in audited 
financial statements

3 Profit and Loss Account      -    
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3.1 Interest Income  110,390.38  110,442.14  (52) 0%

Interest income from various 
bank was added in Interest 
income in audited Financial 
after bank reconciliation and 
staff loan interest booked on 
accrual

3.2 Interest Expense  93,061.41  93,966.15  (905) -1%

Fine payment from bank Rs. 
905 thousand was added after 
reconcile in audited Financial

 
A. Net Interest Income 
(3.1 - 3.2)  17,328.98  16,475.99  853 5%  

3.3
Fees, Commission and 
Discount  222.82  6,008.70  (5,786) -2597%

Service Charge on loan 
income of Rs. 8,911.61 was 
included in Other operating 
income in Unaudited 
Financial.

3.4 Other Operating Income  9,832.47  70.73  9,762 99%

Fees &Commission of 
Rs.8,911.61 and house rent 
of Rs.419 thousand was 
included in Other operating 
income in Unaudited 
Financial. Deducted in audited 
financial

3.5
Foreign Exchange 
Gain/Loss (Net)  -  -  -    

 
B. Total Operating Income 
(A+3.3+3.4+3.5)  27,384.27  22,555.43  4,829 18%  

3.6 Staff Expenses  24,683.23  24,459.12  224 1%  

3.7 Other Operating Expenses  18,635.30  16,812.01  1,823 10%

 Unaudited Financial write off 
expenses Rs. 1147 thousand, 
905 thousand fine payment 
on loan has included as 
other Operating Expenses in 
Audited financial.Deprection 
of 118 has been added in 
audited FS after correction

 
C. Operating Profit Before 
Provision (B -3.6 - 3.7)  (15,934.26)  (18,715.70)  2,781 -17%  

3.8
Provision for Possible 
Losses  193,152.35  1,914.53  191,238 99%

different method used for 
reversal andbooking LLP

 
D. Operating Profit (C 
-3.8)  (209,086.61)  (20,630.23)  (188,456) 90%  

3.9
Non Operating 
Income/Expenses (Net)  -  464.60  (465) 0%

House rent was added 
in audited financial after 
deducting from other 
operating income

3.1
Write Back of Provision for 
Possible Loss  209,487.07  17,657.32  191,830 92%

different method used for 
reversal andbooking LLP, 
additional LLP of 592 thousad 
added in audited FS

 
E. Profit from Regular 
Activities (D+3.9+3.10)  400.46  (2,508.31)  2,909 726%  

3.11
Extraordinary 
Income/Expenses (Net)  (115.09)  (1,010.02)  895  - 

Booked as other opearting 
expenses in audited FS

 
F. Profit before Bonus and 
Taxes (E +3.11)  285.37  (3,518.34)  3,804 1333% As per reported above

3.12 Provision for Staff Bonus  28.54  -  29 100%
As per reported above and 
decreased in Net profits

3.13 Provision for Tax  176.87  (3.79)  181 102%

As per reported above and 
decreased in Net profits, Deferred 
tax income was not included in 
unaudited.

 
G. Net Profit/Loss (F - 3.12 - 
3.13)  79.97  (3,514.55)  3,595 4495% As per reported above
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